) MIKroTikK

Quick Guide - Chateau 5G ax

EN - English - Quick Guide:

This device needs to be upgraded to RouterOS v7.7 or the latest stable version, to ensure compliance
with local authority regulations!

It is the end users' responsibility to follow local country regulations, including operation within legal
frequency channels, output power, cabling requirements, and Dynamic Frequency Selection (DFS)
requirements. All MikroTik radio devices must be installed according to instructions.

This Quick Guide covers the model: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.
This is a wireless network device. You can find the product model name on the case label
i) EE

Please visit the user manual page on https:/mt.lv/um for the full up-to-date user manual. Or scan the
QR code with your mobile phone.

The most relevant technical specifications for this product can be found on the last page of this Quick
Guide.

Technical specifications, brochures, and more info about products are at https://mikrotik.com/products

Configuration manual for software in your language with additional information can be found
at https://mt.lv/help

If you need help with configuration, please seek a consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

First steps:

@ Please attach provided antennas to the device, before connecting to the power source.
@ Connect your computer to one of the Ethernet ports.

@ Insert a micro SIM card into the slot located under the device.

@ Connect the power adapter to the DC jack.

@ Open https://192.168.88.1 in your web browser to start the configuration.




@ User name: admin, please find the password on the sticker.

@ Update the device by clicking the (Check_for_updates) on the right side and updating your RouterOS
software to the latest version. Must have a valid SIM card inserted.

@ To manually update the device, please go to https://mikrotik.com/download

@® Choose v7 (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) packages for this device and
download them to your PC.

® Upload downloaded packages to the (WebFig) (Files) menu and reboot the device.

® Updating your RouterOS software to the latest version will ensure the best performance, stability, and
security updates.

@ In the (QuickSet) menu set up the following: Choose your country, to apply country regulation settings.
@ Set up your wireless network password in the left field.

@ Set up your router password in the bottom field.
Safety Information:

@ Before you work on any MikroTik equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical
circuitry, and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. The installer should be
familiar with network structures, terms, and concepts.

@ Use only the power supply and accessories approved by the manufacturer, which can be found in the
original packaging of this product.

@ This equipment is to be installed by trained and qualified personnel, as per these installation
instructions. The installer is responsible for making sure, that the Installation of the equipment is
compliant with local and national electrical codes. Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify the
device.

@ This product is intended to be installed indoors. Keep this product away from water, fire, humidity, or
hot environments.

® We cannot guarantee that no accidents or damage will occur due to the improper use of the device.
Please use this product with care and operate at your own risk!

@ In the case of device failure, please disconnect it from power. The fastest way to do so is by unplugging
the power adapter from the power outlet.
Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation: This MikroTik equipment complies with the European
Union radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This MikroTik device
should be installed and operated no closer than 20 centimeters from your body, occupational user, or
the general public.

Manufacturer: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.



BG - bearapcku. bsp30 pbKOBOACTBO:

Toea ycmpoticmeo mpsi6ea 0a 6s0e HaocmpoeHo 0o RouterOS v7.7 uau Hali-Hogama cmabuiHa
gepcusi, 3a 0a ce 2apaHmMupa cna3eaHemo Ha MecmHume Hapeobu!

KpatiHume nompebumenu ca omeogopHu 0a cnasgam mecmuume pasnopeobu, 8kaouumenHo paboma 8
pamKume HA 3aKOHHU YeCMOMHU KaHaAu, U3X0OHAd MOWHOCM, U3UCKBAHUS 3d OkabensgaHe u
U3UCKeaHus 3a OuHamuueH uzbop Ha uecmoma (DFS). Bcuuku paduoycmpoticmea MikroTik mpsibea da
660am UHCMAAUPAHU C2AACHO UHCMPYKYUUume.

Tosa kpamko pwvKkogodcmeo obxeawja modena: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

Toea e ycmpoticmeo 3a 6e3xcuuHa mpedxca. Mosxceme 0a Hamepume umMemo Ha mMooenda Ha NpodyKma
T
%-:l; .'.h r
Ha emukema Ha pecucmaopa (ID). E .

Monsi, nocememe cmpaHuyama c psko8oocmeomo 3a nompebumens Ha https://mt.lv/um-bg 3a
N®sAHOMO AKMyaau3upaHo psukosoocmeo 3a ynompeba. Mau ckaHupaiime QR koda ¢ mobuiHus cu
mesnecoH.

Hali-eascHume mexHuyecku cneyucuxkayuu 3a mosu npodykm moz2am da 660am HamepeHU Ha
nocaedHama cmpaxuya Ha moga Kpamko pskogoocmeo.

TexHuuecku cneyuguxkayuu, 6powypu u nogeue uHgopmayus 3a npooykmume
Ha https://mikrotik.com/products

PwsKkoeodcmeo 3a KoHpuzypupaHe Ha cogpmyep Ha 8awius e3uK ¢ 0oNsAHUMeAHA UHGopMayus Moxceme
0a Hamepume Ha https://mt.lv/help-bg

AKo umame Hyxcoa om nomowj npu KoHgpuzypupae, Moasi, homospceme
KoHcynmaHm https://mikrotik.com/consultants

II'spBH CTHIKH:

@ Moy, IpUKpeTieTe TIPeI0CTaBeHUTe aHTEHU KbM YCTPONCTBOTO, TIPE/IH /la Ce CBbPXKETe KbM
W3TOYHMKA Ha 3aXpaHBaHe.

@ CabpiKeTe KOMIIOTHPA CH KbM efjuiH oT Ethernet mopToBere.

@ [TocraBete Mukpo SIM KapTa B C/10Ta, pa3Mo/IOyKeH IO, yCTPOHCTBOTO.

@ CpbprkeTe 3axpaHBamus aganrep KbM DC kaka.

@® Ortsoperte https://192.168.88.1 BLB Baust yed Opay3bp, 3a /ja CTapThpare KOHPUrypausra.

@ IloTpeburesncko ume: admin ¥ MoJisi, HAMepeTe TIaposiaTa Ha CTUKepa.



@ AxTyanu3vpaiTe yCTPOMCTBOTO, KaTo 1jpakHeTe BbPXY ( Check_for_updates ) oT AsicHaTa cTpaHa U
akTyaausupaure copryepa Ha RouterOS mo Haii-HOBaTa Bepcusi. TpsibBa fia e mocTaBeHa BayuaHa SIM
KapTa.

@ 3a /1a aKTya/iM3Mpare yCTPOMCTBOTO PHUYHO, MOJIsI, OTHeTe Ha https://mikrotik.com/download

@ 1li36epete (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) makeT# 3a ToBa yCTPONCTBO U
0 U3TersieTe Ha Balllvsi KOMITFOTBD.

@ Kauete usrernienrte naketv B MeHioTo ( WebFig ) ( Files) v pecTapTypaiiTe yCTPOMCTBOTO.

@ AxryanusupaHeto Ha codryepa Ha RouterOS fo Hali-HOBaTa BepcHs I1le TapaHTHpa Haii-fobpara
MIPOM3BOZIUTE/THOCT, CTAOM/THOCT U aKTya/lIu3allyy 3a CUTYPHOCT.

@ B mentoto ( QuickSet ) HacTpoiiTe ciiefHOTO: M30epeTe BalllaTa CTpaHa, 3a Jja IPUIOKUTE HaCTPONKHTE
3a pery/MpaHe Ha CTpaHara.

@ HacTpoiiTe naposara 3a 6e3xruuHaTa MpeXka B JIIBOTO IT0JIe.

@ 3aaiiTe maposiata Cy Ha pyTepa B JO/THOTO TIOJe.



HNudopmanusi 3a 6e30macHOCT:

@ [Ipeau ma pabotuTe ¢ Besiko obopyaBaHe Ha MikroTik, nmaiiTe mpeBu oracHOCTHTe, CBBP3aHU C

e/leKTprYecKaTa Bepura, 1 ce 3aro3HalTe CbC CTaHJAPTHUTe NPAaKTHKY 3a NpeJj0TBpaTsBaHe Ha
3nononyku. IHCTanatopbT TpsibBa /ja e 3armo3HaT C MPeXKOBUTe CTPYKTYPH, TEPMUHU U TTOHSTHSL.

@ l13n0/13BaiiTe camMo 3aXpaHBaHETO U aKCeCoapH, 0ZiI00peHH OT MPOM3BOJUTE/Is], U KOUTO MOTaT Jja

ObaT HaMepeHo a3 N OPUrHMHaJ/IHATA OMAKOBKA Ha TO3M MPOAYKT.

@ Togra oGopyziBaHe TpsIOBa Jja Ce MOHTHpA OT 00yueH U KBau(puIMpaH repcoHas ChIVIaCHO Te3U

WHCTPYKLMY 33 MOHTaX. VIHCTa/aTopbT OTroBapsi 3a TOBa, Ye MHCTa/MpaHeTo Ha 000pyABaHeTo e B
CbOTBETCTBHE C MECTHHUTE U HAaL[MOHA/IHUTE eJIeKTPUUecKH KofioBe. He ce ommTBaiiTe fja pasriobsiBare,
pPeMOHTHpaTe WIu MogU(ULIMpaTe YCTPOMCTBOTO.

@ To3u NMpoAyKT e TIpejHa3HaueH 3a MHCTa/MpaHe Ha 3akpuTo. [1a3eTe TO3U MPOAYKT Aajied OT BOJa,

OT'bH, BJlara WM ropelly cpeau.

® He MoXeM /la TapaHTHpaMe, ue HsMa 37I0T0TyKY WK TIOBPeJU Mopaiy HerpaBuiHa yriorpeba Ha

YCTPOUCTBOTO. MoOJIsl, U3IT0JI3BaiiTe BHUMATE/THO TO3W MPOAYKT M paboTeTe Ha CBOM PUCK!

@ B csyuaii Ha oBpe/ja Ha YCTPONCTBOTO, MOJIsI, U3K/TFOUeTe IO OT 3axpaHBaHeTo. Hal-Obp3usT HauvH /ja

HarpaBUTe TOBA € Ype3 U3K/II0UBaHe Ha 3aXpaHBalllya ajarnrep OT KOHTAKTa.

M3narane Ha pajuouecToTHO M3TbuBaHe: ToBa obopyaBane MikroTik oTtroBapsi Ha orpaHuueHusTa
3a pajualys Ha pajuvalMOHHAaTa pajvanys EBporenckust Cbro3, Ompefie/ieHd 3a HEKOHTPOJMpaHa
cpena. Tosa ycrporictBo MikroTik TpsibBa fa Objie MHCTA/MMPaHO M €KCIIOATHPAaHO Ha He T0-Masko
ot 20 caHTUMeTpa OT BalleTo TsI0, IpodecroHaseH noTpebuTes WK IUPOKaTa 00I1le CTBEHOCT.

[MpousBoautesn: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Pura, JlarBus, LV1039.

CS - Cesko. Rychly priivodce:

Aby bylo zajisténo dodrZovani predpisii mistnich uradii, musi byt toto zarizeni upgradovdno na
RouterOS v7.7 nebo na nejnovéjsi stabilni verzi!

Je na koncovych uZivatelich, aby dodrZovali mistni predpisy, vCetné provozu v ramci legdlnich
frekvencnich kandlt, vystupniho vykonu, poZadavkii na kabeldz a poZadavkii na dynamicky vybér
frekvence (DFS). Vsechna rddiovad zarizeni MikroTik musi byt nainstalovdna podle pokynti.

Tento Strucny priivodce se tyka modelu: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

El 4
Felr i
Toto je bezdrdtové sitové zarizeni. Ndzev modelu produktu najdete na stitku pripadu (ID). EFrq o

Uplnou aktudlni uZivatelskou pfirucku naleznete na strdnce uZivatelské prirucky
na adrese https://mt.lv/um-cs. Nebo naskenujte QR kod pomoci mobilniho telefonu.




Ve, wewvs

priivodce.

Technické specifikace, broZury a dalsi informace o produktech na adrese https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfiguracni prirucku pro software ve vasem jazyce s dalSimi informacemi naleznete na
adrese https://mt.lv/help-cs

Pokud potrebujete pomoc s konfiguraci, vyhledejte konzultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvni kroky:

@ Pred pripojenim ke zdroji napajeni pripojte k zafizeni dodavané antény.
@ Pripojte pocitac k jednomu z ethernetovych porti.

@ VloZte micro SIM kartu do slotu umisténého pod zafizenim.

@ Pripojte napajeci adaptér ke konektoru DC.

@ Oteviete ve webovém prohliZeci https://192.168.88.1 a spust'te konfiguraci.

@ UZivatelské jméno: admin a najdete heslo na nalepce.

@ Aktualizujte zatizeni kliknutim na ( Check_for_updates ) na pravé strané a aktualizujte software
RouterOS na nejnovéjsi verzi. Musi byt vloZena platna SIM Kkarta.

@ Chcete-li zatizeni aktualizovat ru¢né, navstivte prosim https://mikrotik.com/download

® Vyberte (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) balicky pro toto zafizeni a
stahnéte si je do svého PC.

@ Nahrajte staZzené balicky do nabidky ( WebFig ) ( Files ) a restartujte zafizeni.

@ Aktualizace softwaru RouterOS na nejnovéjsi verzi zajisti nejlepsi vykon, stabilitu a aktualizace
zabezpeceni.

@® V nabidce ( QuickSet ) nastavte nasledujici moznosti: Zvolte svou zemi, chcete-li pouZit nastaveni
regulace zeme.

@ Nastavte heslo bezdratové sité v levém poli.
® Ve spodnim poli nastavte heslo routeru.

Bezpecna informace:

@ NeZ zacnete pracovat na jakémkoli zatizeni MikroTik, uvédomte si rizika spojend s elektrickymi
obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy pro predchazeni nehodam. Instalator by mél byt
obeznamen se sitovymi strukturami, terminy a koncepty.

@ Pouzivejte pouze napdjeni a prislusenstvi schvalené vyrobcem, které miiZze byt nalezeno v originalnim
baleni tohoto produktu.



@ Toto zafizeni musi instalovat vySkoleny a kvalifikovany personal podle téchto pokyni k
instalaci. Instalator odpovida za to, Ze instalace zarizeni je v souladu s mistnimi a narodnimi
elektrickymi predpisy. NepokousSejte se zafizeni rozebirat, opravovat ani upravovat.

@® Tento produkt je urcen k instalaci uvnitf. UdrZujte tento produkt mimo dosah vody, ohné, vlhkosti nebo
horkého prostredi.

@ NemtizZeme zarucit, Ze v disledku nespravného pouzivani zafizeni nedojde k nehoddm nebo
poskozeni. Tento produkt pouZivejte opatrné a pouZivejte jej na vlastni nebezpeci!

@ V piipadé poruchy zafizeni jej prosim odpojte od napajeni. NejrychlejSim zptisobem je odpojeni
napajeciho adaptéru ze zasuvky.
Vystaveni vysokofrekvencnimu zareni: Toto zafizeni MikroTik spliiuje limity pro ozafeni Evropské
unie stanovené pro nekontrolované prostredi. Toto zafizeni MikroTik by mélo byt instalovano a
provozovano dale nez 20 centimetrti od téla, profesionalniho uzivatele nebo Siroké verejnosti.

Vyrobce: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, LotySsko, LV1039.

DA - Dansk. Hurtig guide:

Denne enhed skal opgraderes til RouterOS v7.7 eller den seneste stabile version for at sikre
overholdelse af lokale myndigheders regler!

Det er slutbrugerens ansvar at folge lokale landets regler, herunder drift inden for lovlige
frekvenskanaler, udgangseffekt, kablingskrav og DFS-krav (Dynamic Frequency Selection). Alle
MikroTik-radioenheder skal installeres i henhold til instruktionerne.

Denne hurtigquide dekker modellen: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

[=] =4[]

-t? %
Dette er tradles netverksenhed. Du kan finde produktmodelnavnet pa sagetiketten (ID). [=;

Besag siden med brugermanualen pa https://mt.lv/um-da for den fulde ajourferte brugermanual. Eller
skan QR-koden med din mobiltelefon.

De vigtigste tekniske specifikationer for dette produkt findes pad den sidste side i denne
hurtigvejledning.

Tekniske specifikationer, brochurer og mere info om produkter pa https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfigurationsvejledning til software pa dit sprog med yderligere oplysninger kan findes
pd https://mt.lv/help-da

Hvis du har brug for hjelp til konfiguration, bedes du kontakte en
konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Forste trin:



@ Tilslut antenner, der fglger med, til enheden, far du tilslutter til stremkilden.
@ Tilslut din computer til en af Ethernet-porte.

@ Indset mikro-SIM-Kort i abningen, der er placeret under enheden.

@ Tilslut stremadapteren til DC-stikket.

® Abn https://192.168.88.1 i din webbrowser for at starte konfigurationen.

® Brugernavn: admin, skal du finde adgangskoden pa klistermerket.

@ Opdater enheden ved at klikke pa ( Check_for_updates ) i hgjre side og opdatere din RouterOS-
software til den nyeste version. Skal have et gyldigt SIM-kort indsat.

@® For at manuelt opdatere enheden skal du ga til https://mikrotik.com/download

® Vezlg (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) -pakker til denne enhed, og
download dem til din pc.

® Upload downloadede pakker til menuen ( WebFig ) ( Files ), og genstart enheden.

@ Opdatering af din RouterOS-software til den nyeste version sikrer den bedste ydeevne, stabilitet og
sikkerhedsopdateringer.

® Opset folgende i menuen ( QuickSet ): Velg dit land for at anvende indstillinger for landegulering.
@ Konfigurer din adgangskode til det tradlgse netverk i det venstre felt.

@ Konfigurer din routeradgangskode i det nederste felt.
Sikkerhedsoplysninger:

® Inden du arbejder med MikroTik-udstyr, skal du veere opmearksom pa farerne i forbindelse med
elektriske kredslgb og kende almindelig praksis til forebyggelse af ulykker. Installationsprogrammet
skal veere bekendt med netverksstrukturer, vilkar og koncepter.

® Brug kun strgmforsyningen og tilbehgr godkendt af producenten, og som kan vere fundet i den
originale emballage af dette produkt.

@ Dette udstyr skal installeres af uddannet og kvalificeret personale i henhold til disse
installationsinstruktioner. Installatgren er ansvarlig for at sikre, at installationen af udstyret er i
overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale elektriske koder. Forsgg ikke at adskille, reparere eller
e@ndre enheden.

@ Dette produkt er beregnet til at blive installeret indendgars. Hold dette produkt veek fra vand, ild, fugt
eller varme omgivelser.

@ Vi kan ikke garantere, at der ikke vil ske ulykker eller skader pa grund af forkert brug af enheden. Brug
dette produkt med omhu og betjen det pa egen risiko!

@ [ tilfelde af fejl pa enheden skal du frakoble det fra stremmen. Den hurtigste made at gere det er ved at
tage stikket ud af stikkontakten.



Eksponering for radiofrekvensstraling: Dette MikroTik-udstyr overholder EU's
stralingseksponeringsgrenser, der er fastsat for et ukontrolleret miljg. Denne MikroTik-enhed skal
installeres og betjenes ikke nermere 20 centimeter fra din krop, erhvervsbruger eller offentligheden.

Producent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letland, LV1039.

DE - Deutsche. Kurzanleitung:

Dieses Gerdt muss auf RouterOS v7.7 oder die neueste stabile Version aktualisiert werden, um die
Einhaltung der ortlichen Vorschriften zu gewdbhrleisten!

Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Endbenutzers, die értlichen Vorschriften einzuhalten, einschlieSlich
des Betriebs innerhalb der gesetzlichen Frequenzkandile, der Ausgangsleistung, der
Verkabelungsanforderungen und der Anforderungen fiir die dynamische Frequenzauswahl (DFS). Alle
MikroTik-Funkgerdte miissen gemdl den Anweisungen installiert werden.

Diese Kurzanleitung behandelt das Modell: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.
Dies ist ein drahtloses Netzwerkgercdit. Den Produktmodellnamen finden Sie auf dem
OlHo
Gehduseaufkleber (ID). El‘-ﬂ

Bitte besuchen Sie die Seite mit dem Benutzerhandbuch unter https://mt.lv/um-de, um das vollstdndige
und aktuelle Benutzerhandbuch zu erhalten. Oder scannen Sie den QR-Code mit Ihrem Handy.

Die wichtigsten technischen Daten fiir dieses Produkt finden Sie auf der letzten Seite dieser
Kurzanleitung.

Technische Spezifikationen, Broschiiren und weitere Informationen zu Produkten finden Sie
unter https://mikrotik.com/products

Das Konfigurationshandbuch fiir Software in Ihrer Sprache mit zusdtzlichen Informationen finden Sie
unter https://mt.lv/help-de

Wenn Sie Hilfe bei der Konfiguration benétigen, wenden Sie sich an einen Berater
unter https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Erste Schritte:

@ Bitte schliefen Sie die mitgelieferten Antennen an das Gerét an, bevor Sie eine Stromquelle
anschliefen.

@ SchlieBen Sie Thren Computer an einen der Ethernet-Ports an.

@ Legen Sie die Micro-SIM-Karte in den Steckplatz unter dem Gerdt ein.

@ Schliellen Sie das Netzteil an die DC-Buchse an.

® Offnen Sie https://192.168.88.1 in IThrem Webbrowser, um die Konfiguration zu starten.




Benutzername: admin, finden Sie das Passwort auf dem Aufkleber.

Aktualisieren Sie das Gerdt, indem Sie rechts auf ( Check_for_updates ) klicken und Thre RouterOS-
Software auf die neueste Version aktualisieren. Es muss eine giiltige SIM-Karte eingelegt sein.

Um das Gerdt manuell zu aktualisieren, gehen Sie bitte zu https://mikrotik.com/download

Wihlen Sie (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) -Pakete fiir dieses Gerat und
laden Sie es auf Thren PC herunter.

Laden Sie heruntergeladene Pakete in das Menii ( WebFig ) ( Files ) hoch und starten Sie das Gerat
neu.

Durch das Aktualisieren Ihrer RouterOS-Software auf die neueste Version werden die besten Updates
fiir Leistung, Stabilitdt und Sicherheit sichergestellt.

Richten Sie im Menii ( QuickSet ) Folgendes ein: Wiahlen Sie Thr Land aus, um die
Landerregulierungseinstellungen anzuwenden.

Richten Sie im linken Feld Thr WLAN-Passwort ein.

Richten Sie Ihr Router-Passwort im unteren Feld ein.
Sicherheitsinformation:

Machen Sie sich vor Arbeiten an MikroTik-Gerdten mit den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltkreise vertraut
und machen Sie sich mit den iiblichen Vorgehensweisen zur Unfallverhiitung vertraut. Der Installateur
sollte mit den Netzwerkstrukturen, Begriffen und Konzepten vertraut sein.

Verwenden Sie nur das Netzteil und vom Hersteller zugelassenes Zubehor, und das kann
sein gefunden In der Originalverpackung dieses Produkts.

Dieses Gerdt muss von geschultem und qualifiziertem Personal gemaR dieser Installationsanleitung
installiert werden. Der Installateur ist dafiir verantwortlich, sicherzustellen, dass die Installation des
Gerdts den ortlichen und nationalen Vorschriften fiir elektrische Geréte entspricht. Versuchen Sie nicht,
das Gerét zu zerlegen, zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren.

Dieses Produkt ist fiir die Installation im Innenbereich vorgesehen. Halten Sie dieses Produkt von
Wasser, Feuer, Feuchtigkeit oder heien Umgebungen fern.

Wir koénnen nicht garantieren, dass durch unsachgeméfen Gebrauch des Geréts keine Unfélle oder
Schdden entstehen. Bitte verwenden Sie dieses Produkt mit Vorsicht und betreiben Sie es auf eigenes
Risiko!

Im Falle eines Gerdtefehlers trennen Sie das Gerét bitte von der Stromversorgung. Der schnellste Weg,
dies zu tun, besteht darin, den Netzadapter aus der Steckdose zu ziehen.

Exposition gegeniiber hochfrequenter Strahlung: Dieses MikroTik-Gerdt entspricht den EU-
Grenzwerten fiir die Strahlenexposition in unkontrollierten Umgebungen. Dieses MikroTik-Gerit sollte
nicht niher als 20 Zentimeter von Threm Koérper, berufsmiBigen Verwender oder der Offentlichkeit
entfernt installiert und betrieben werden.



Hersteller: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettland, LV1039.

EL - EAAnvika. I'prjyopog 0dnyoc:

Avti n ovokeun) npénel va avafabpiotel ae RouterOS v7.7 i mv teAsutaia otabepn ékdoon, yia va
Sla0QaAIOTEL ) CLUHOPPWOT LIE TOVG KAVOVIGHOUG TV TOTIIKWYV apXVv!

AmnoteAel 08UV TV TEAIKWOV XpnoTtov va akoAovBolv Toug KavoviauoU§ TG TOTIKNG XWPAS,
ovunepIAaUPavopEVNGS TG AEITOVPYING EVTOG VOULLWY KAVAALWY OUYVOTNTAG, 10xV0G 6060V, anaitnocwv
KoAwdiwong kat anaitnoewv Suvapiknig emtAoyng auxvotntag (DFS). OAgg ot padlopwViKEG OUOKEVEG
MikroTik nipénet va eykataotaBoly a0ppwva e TG 0dnyleg.

Avtdg o ypriyopog 08nyog kaAvmrel 1o povtédo: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

Avtn eivan n aoOppatn ovokeun Siktbov. Mmopeite va peite To Ovopa TOV HOVTEAOL IPOIOVTOG 0TV

B3

AT A

e Bene 1), I PR
enkera mg Onkne (ID). .-

Emokegteite ™ oedida tou gyyeipidiov xpriom oto https:/mt.lv/um-el yia 10 TANPES EVRUEPWUEVO
gyxeipidio xpriong. H va oopwoete Tov Kwdiko QR pE TO KIVITO 00G TNAEP@VO.

Ol 110 ONUAVTIKEG TEXVIKES TIPOSLAYPUPEG Y QUTO TO TIPOIOV fpiokovial oty TeAsutaia oeAida avtod
TOU yprjiyopou 0ényoo.

Texvikég mpoSiaypa@Eg, PLAAGSIO Kot TEPITOOTEPES TANPOPOPIEG yia Tar ipoidvTa ot SievBuvan
https://mikrotik.com/products

To eyyeipidio StapopPwang yia Aoylopiko ot yAwooa aag pe npoabetes mAnpopopies Bpioketal o
dtevbuvon https://mt.lv/help-el

Edv xpeiddeote Ponbeia pe m Stapoppwon, avalntiote évav obpfovio https:/mikrotik.com/consultants

IIpota prpata:

@ YuvdéoTe TIg MapPEXOUEVEG KEPUIEG OTI GLOKEDLT), TPOTOL oLVdeDeite otV TNyN TpoPodoaiog.
@ Xuviéate Tov LIIOAOYLOTH 00¢ o€ pia and Tig Bvpeg Ethernet.

® Tomnobetnote v k&pta SIM oty vtodoxr mov PPICKETA KAT® OO T GLOKELT).

@ Yuvdéote 10 TPoPodoTikd otny vrodoyn DC.

@ Avoi&te 1o https://192.168.88.1 010 TPOYPAUHA TIEPIYNOTG 10TOV Y10 VX EEKIVIOETE TN S1APOPPWOT).

® Ovopa xpriot: éva admin Ppeite tov Kwdikd Tpodofaong 0To auTOKOAANTO.

@ Evnuepaote ) oLuoKevt Kavovtag KAK oto kovpni ( Check_for_updates ) otn de&1d mAgupa Kat
EVIHEP®VOVTAG TO Aoylopikd RouterOS oty mo npoceatn ékdoor. [Ipénetl va éxel TomobetnOel pa
éykopn Kapta SIM.



Mo pn ocuTOpHTN EVIHEPWOT) TG CLOKELNG, HeTafeite ot SievBuvon https://mikrotik.com/download

EmAé&te (maxéta) (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) yio avtr|v tn cuokeur|
KOl KAVTE AN 0ToV LTTIOAOYLOTH| GOG.

Metagopthote To AneBévta makéta oto pevovL ( WebFig ) ( Files ) Kol EMAVEKKIVIOTE T GLUOKELN.

H evnuépwon touv Aoyiopikob RouterOS otnv mo npocatn ékdoon Ba e§acpaiioel Ti¢ KAAITEPEG
emMOO0ELG, OTABEPOTNTA KON EVIHEPDTEIG AOPAAEING.

Y10 pevou ( QuickSet ) puBpiote ta €§ng: EmA&€te T xopa oag, yix va epappoceTe pubpioeig
pLOHIONG XOPAG.

@ PuOpiote 10V KOOIKO TPOGRaong ACVPHATOL SIKTVOL OTO APloTEPO TEedio.

@ PuOpiote Tov KOIKO TPOGBaonG ToL SPOPOAOYNTH OTO KAT® TESi0.

Odnyieg ac@aAeiag:

[pw va epyaoteite oe onolodrjnote e§onhiopo MikroTik, va elote evijpepot yia toug Kivévoug ov
OXETI(OVTAL HE To NAEKTPIKA KUKAQHOT Ko VO €10TE EEOIKEIWEVOL [IE TIG GUVTBELG TIPAKTIKEG Y1 TNV
TPOANYT ATUXNHAT®V. O EYKATHOTATNG TPETEL VU Elval eCOIKEIMPEVOG PE TIG OOHEC, TOUG OPOLG KAl TIG
€VVOLEC TOL SIKTVOV.

XpNO1HOTOMOTE PHOVO TNV IAPOXT PEVHATOG Kol aEEGOLAP TIOL €X0LV eYKplOei amo Tov
KOTAOKELKOTH KOl TIOWX UTIOPEL va givan Bp€Bnkav oTnv apyikr CLOKELAOIX VTOV TOL TIPOIOVTOC,.

AuTOG 0 €EOMAIOPOG TIPETEL VO EYKOTOOTHOEL OO EKTIONSEVHEVO KOl EIGTKEVHEVO TIPOCOTIKO, COHO®VA
HE auTEG TIG 08nyieg eykatdotaong. O eykataotdtng eivat umeLOLVOG yia TN SLacPAAIOT NG
OLHHOPPHOTG TNG EYKATAGTAOTG TOL EEOMTAIOHOV HIE TOLG TOTKOUG KAl €BVIKOUG NAEKTPIKOVG
KQOIKEG. MV ETIYEIPTOETE VO ATOGLVVAPHOAOYNOETE, VX EMSI0PODCETE 1 VX TPOTIOTIOCETE TN
OLOKELT).

AvTO 10 TIPOTOV TIPoOoPIlETal YIX EYKATAOTHOT) GE E0WTEPIKOVE XOPOLG. KpatroTte auTO TO TIPOTioV
HOKPL& amo vepod, poTid, vypacia 1 (oto mepiBdAiov.

Agv pmopovpe va eyyvnBovpe 611 Sev B mpoKLYPOLY aTUXHOTA 1) (NHEG e€NNTING TNG AKATAAANANG
XPT\OTG TG CLOKELNG. XPNO1LOTOLEITE AVTO TO TIPOTOV [IE TIPOCOYXT] KAl AElTOLpYEiTE pE O1KT Cag
evbovn!

Ye mepintwon BAGPNG TNG CLOKELT|G, ATTOCLVOECTE TNV aTO TNV TpoPodocia. O TayLTEPOG TPOTOG Eivat
VO ATIOCVVOECETE TO TPOPOSOTIKG aTo TNV mipida.

'Ex0eon o aktivofolia padiocvyvotntwv: Avtdg o egomhiopog MikroTik cvppopeovetan pe ta
opla €kBeong axktivoBoAriag Evpwnaikng Evwong mov kaBopilovton yiax ave&édeykto nepiBdAiov. Avti
n ovokevn MikroTik mpéenel va eykataotabBel kol va Aettovpynoel oe anootaon pHikpotepn aomo 20
EKOTOOTA QIO TO COUA GOG, TO EMAYYEAPATIKO XPT)OT 1] TO ELPV KOWVO.

Kataokevaotg: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas 2, Piya, Aetovia, LV1039.



ES - Espanol. Guia rapida:

jEste dispositivo debe actualizarse a RouterOS v7.7 o la tltima version estable, para garantizar el
cumplimiento de las regulaciones de las autoridades locales!

Es responsabilidad del usuario final seguir las regulaciones locales del pais, incluida la operacion
dentro de los canales de frecuencia legales, la potencia de salida, los requisitos de cableado y los
requisitos de Seleccion de frecuencia dindmica (DFS). Todos los dispositivos de radio MikroTik deben
instalarse de acuerdo con las instrucciones.

Esta guia rapida cubre el modelo: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

Este es un dispositivo de red inalambrica. Puede encontrar el nombre del modelo del producto en la

E""ﬁ
}-:J:
etiqueta del caso (ID). E

Visite la pdgina del manual del usuario en https://mt.lv/um-es para obtener el manual del usuario
actualizado. O escanee el cédigo QR con su teléfono movil.

Las especificaciones técnicas mds importantes de este producto se pueden encontrar en la tultima
pdgina de esta Guia rdpida.

Especificaciones técnicas, folletos y mds informacion sobre productos en https://mikrotik.com/products

Puede encontrar el manual de configuracion del software en su idioma con informacion adicional
en https:/mt.lv/help-es

Si necesita ayuda con la configuracion, busque un consultor https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primeros pasos:

@ Conecte las antenas proporcionadas al dispositivo antes de conectarlo a la fuente de alimentacién.
@ Conecte su computadora a uno de los puertos Ethernet.

@® Inserte la tarjeta micro SIM en la ranura ubicada debajo del dispositivo.

@ Conecte el adaptador de alimentacion a la toma de CC.

@ Abra https://192.168.88.1 en su navegador web para iniciar la configuracion.

® Nombre de usuario: admin busque la contrasefia en la etiqueta.

@ Actualice el dispositivo haciendo clic en ( Verificar_actualizaciones ) en el lado derecho y actualizando
su software RouterOS a la tltima versién. Debe tener una tarjeta SIM valida insertada.

@ Para actualizar manualmente el dispositivo, vaya a https://mikrotik.com/download

@® Elija los paquetes (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) para este dispositivo y
descarguelo a su PC.



@ Cargue los paquetes descargados en el menti ( WebFig ) ( Files ) y reinicie el dispositivo.

@ Actualizar su software RouterOS a la tltima versién asegurara el mejor rendimiento, estabilidad y
actualizaciones de seguridad.

® En el menu ( QuickSet ) configure lo siguiente: Elija su pais, para aplicar la configuracién de la
regulacion del pais.

@ Configure su contrasefia de red inaldmbrica en el campo izquierdo.

@ Configure la contrasefia de su enrutador en el campo inferior.
Informacion de seguridad:

@ Antes de trabajar en cualquier equipo MikroTik, tenga en cuenta los riesgos relacionados con los
circuitos eléctricos y familiaricese con las practicas estdndar para prevenir accidentes. El instalador
debe estar familiarizado con las estructuras de red, los términos y los conceptos.

@ Use solo la fuente de alimentacién y accesorios aprobados por el fabricante, y que pueden
ser encontrd En el embalaje original de este producto.

@ Este equipo debe ser instalado por personal capacitado y calificado, segtin estas instrucciones de
instalacion. El instalador es responsable de asegurarse de que la instalacién del equipo cumpla con los
codigos eléctricos locales y nacionales. No intente desmontar, reparar o modificar el dispositivo.

@ Este producto estd disefiado para instalarse en interiores. Mantenga este producto alejado del agua, el
fuego, la humedad o ambientes calurosos.

@ No podemos garantizar que no ocurran accidentes o dafios debido al uso incorrecto del
dispositivo. jUtilice este producto con cuidado y opere bajo su propio riesgo!

® En caso de falla del dispositivo, desconéctelo de la alimentacién. La forma mas rapida de hacerlo es
desconectando el adaptador de alimentacion de la toma de corriente.
Exposicion a la radiacion de radiofrecuencia: este equipo MikroTik cumple con los limites de
exposicion a la radiacion de la Union Europea establecidos para un entorno no controlado. Este
dispositivo MikroTik debe instalarse y operarse a no menos de 20 centimetros de su cuerpo, usuario
profesional o ptblico en general.

Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

Informacion Meéxico:

Rango de frecuencia (potencia de salida méaxima): 2400-2483.5 MHz (30 dBm), 5725-5850 MHz (30
dBm). Los canales de frecuencia disponibles pueden variar segtin el modelo y la certificacién del
producto.

Nuimero de Certificado de Homologacion (IFT): Ver la etiqueta del producto.
EFICIENCIA ENERGETICA CUMPLE CON LA NOM-029-ENER-2017.

La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:



@ Es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y.

@ Este equipo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacion no
deseada.
Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, LV-1039, Latvia.

Pais De Origen: Letonia; Lituania; China (Republica Popular); Estados Unidos De America; Mexico.

Por favor contacte a su distribuidor local para preguntas regionales especificas. La lista de
importadores se puede encontrar en nuestra pagina de inicio
— https://mikrotik.com/buy/latinamerica/mexico.

ET - Eestlane. Kiirjuhend:

Kohaliku omavalitsuse eeskirjade jdrgimise tagamiseks tuleb see seade uuendada versioonile
RouterOS v7.7 voi uusimale stabiilsele versioonile!

Loéppkasutajate kohustus on jdrgida kohaliku riigi seadusi, sealhulgas seaduslikes sageduskanalites
toimimist, vdljundvoimsust, kaabeldusnéudeid ja diinaamilise sageduse valiku (DFS) noudeid. Koik
MikroTiku raadioseadmed tuleb installida vastavalt juhistele.

See liihijuhend hélmab mudelit: SS3UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.
E-I"-E
IE, 75
See on traadita vorguseade. Toote mudeli nime leiate kohvri sildilt (ID). [=] gt

Tdieliku ja vdrske kasutusjuhendi saamiseks kiilastage kasutusjuhendit lehel https:/mt.lv/um-et. Voi
skannige oma mobiiltelefoniga QR-koodi.

Selle toote koige olulisemad tehnilised andmed leiate selle kiirjuhendi viimaselt lehelt.

Tehnilised kirjeldused, broslitirid ja lisateave toodete kohta leiate
aadressilt https://mikrotik.com/products

Teie keeles oleva tarkvara konfiguratsioonijuhend koos lisateabega leiate aadressilt https:/mt.lv/help-

et

Kui vajate seadistamisel abi, pdérduge konsultandi poole https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Esimesed sammud:

@ Enne toiteallikaga ithendamist kinnitage seadmega kaasasolevad antennid.
® Uhendage arvuti iihe Etherneti pordiga.

@ Sisestage mikro-SIM-kaart seadme all olevasse pessa.

® Uhendage toiteadapter alalisvoolu pistikupesaga.

@ Seadistamise alustamiseks avage oma veebibrauseris https://192.168.88.1.




@ Kasutajanimi: admin jaoks leidke parool kleebiselt.

@ Virskendage seadet, klopsates paremal asuval nupul ( Check_for_updates ) ja véarskendades tarkvara
RouterOS uusimale versioonile. Peab olema sisestatud kehtiv SIM-kaart.

@ Seadme kasitsi varskendamiseks minge https://mikrotik.com/download

@ Valige selle seadme (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) paketid ja laadige
see oma arvutisse.

@ Laadige allalaaditud paketid iiles ( WebFig ) ( Files ) meniiiisse ja taaskdivitage seade.

® RouterOS-i tarkvara varskendamine uusimale versioonile tagab parima joudluse, stabiilsuse ja
turbevarskendused.

@ Seadistage ( QuickSet ) meniiiis jargmine: Valige riik, et rakendada riigi regulatsioonisatteid.
@ Seadke traadita vorgu parool vasakpoolsesse vilja.

@ Seadistage ruuteri parool alumisel viljal.
Ohutusteave:

@® Enne kui téotate mone MikroTiku seadmega, tutvuge elektriskeemidega kaasnevate ohtudega ja
tutvuge onnetuste valtimise tavapraktikaga. Installer peaks tundma vorgustruktuure, termineid ja
kontseptsioone.

@ Kasutage ainult toiteallikat ja tootja poolt heaks kiidetud lisaseadmed, mis vdivad olla leitud ma
olen selle toote originaalpakendis.

® Need seadmed peavad paigaldama véljadppinud ja kvalifitseeritud to6tajad vastavalt kdesolevatele
paigaldusjuhistele. Paigaldaja vastutab selle eest, et seadmed paigaldataks vastavalt kohalikele ja
riiklikele elektriseadustele. Arge iiritage seadet lahti votta, remontida ega modifitseerida.

@ See toode on ette ndhtud paigaldamiseks siseruumidesse. Hoidke seda toodet eemal veest, tulest,
niiskusest voi kuumast keskkonnast.

@ Me ei saa garanteerida, et seadme ebadige kasutamise tottu ei juhtu onnetusi ega kahjustusi. Kasutage
seda toodet ettevaatlikult ja tegutsege omal vastutusel!

@ Seadme rikke korral eraldage see vooluvorgust. Kiireim viis selleks on toiteadapteri pistikupesast lahti
tthendamine.
Raadiosagedusliku kiirgusega kokkupuude: see MikroTik seade vastab Euroopa Liidu
kiirguskontrolli piirnormidele, mis on kehtestatud kontrollimatu keskkonna jaoks. Seda MikroTiku
seadet tuleks paigaldada ja kasutada mitte kaugemal kui 20 sentimeetrit kehast, to6ga seotud kasutajast
vOi tildsusest.

Tootja: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riia, Lati, LV10309.

FI - Suomalainen. Pikaopas:



Tdmd laite on pdivitettdvd RouterOS v7.7 tai uusin vakaa versio, jotta varmistetaan
paikallisviranomaisten asetusten noudattaminen!

Loppukadyttdjien vastuulla on noudattaa paikallisia maakohtaisia mddrdyksid, mukaan lukien toiminta
laillisilla taajuuskanavilla, ldhtéteho, kaapelointivaatimukset ja DFS (Dynamic Frequency Selection)
vaatimukset. Kaikki MikroTik-radiolaitteet on asennettava ohjeiden mukaan.

Tdmad pikaopas kattaa mallin: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.
E:" %
. ra
Ip

0
i tﬁﬂ
Tdmd on langaton verkkolaite. Tuotemallin nimi l6ytyy kotelon etiketistd (ID). E b

Katso tdydelliset ja ajantasaiset kdyttoohjeet sivulta https://mt.lv/um-fi. Tai skannaa QR-koodi
matkapuhelimellasi.

Tdmdin tuotteen tdrkeimmdit tekniset tiedot ovat tdmdn pikaoppaan viimeiselld sivulla.

Tekniset tiedot, esitteet ja lisdtietoja tuotteista osoitteessa https://mikrotik.com/products

Kielelldisi olevien ohjelmistojen mddritysoppaat, joissa on lisctietoja, ovat
osoitteessa https://mt.lv/help-fi

Jos tarvitset apua konfiguroinnissa, kysy neuvoa- antajalta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Ensiaskeleet:

@ Kiinnitd mukana toimitetut antennit laitteeseen ennen virtaldhteeseen liittamista.
@ Kytke tietokone yhteen Ethernet-porttiin.

@ Aseta mikro-SIM-kortti laitteen alla olevaan paikkaan.

@ Kytke verkkolaite tasavirtapistorasiaan.

@ Aloita méadritykset avaamalla selaimessa https://192.168.88.1.

@ Kaiyttdjatunnus: admin 10ytyvit tarrasta.

@ Pdivitd laite napsauttamalla ( Check_for_updates ) oikealla puolella ja paivittamalla RouterOS-
ohjelmistosi uusimpaan versioon. Pitdvd voimassa oleva SIM-kortti.

@ Piivitd laite manuaalisesti siirtymadlld osoitteeseen https://mikrotik.com/download

@ Valitse (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) paketit tdlle laitteelle ja lataa se
tietokoneellesi.

@ Lataa ladatut paketit ( WebFig ) ( Files ) -valikkoon ja kdynnistd laite uudelleen.

@® RouterOS-ohjelmiston pdivittdiminen uusimpaan versioon varmistaa parhaan suorituskyvyn, vakauden
ja tietoturvapdivitykset.

@ Madritd ( QuickSet ) -valikossa seuraava: Valitse maa, jos haluat kdyttdd maa-asetusasetuksia.



@ Aseta langattoman verkon salasana vasemmalle kentélle.

@ Aseta reitittimen salasana alakenttdan.
Turvallisuustieto:

@ Ennen kuin tyoskentelet MikroTik-laitteiden kanssa, ole tietoinen sahkopiiriin liittyvistd vaaroista ja
perehdy vakiintuneisiin kdytantdihin onnettomuuksien estdmiseksi. Asentajan tulee tuntea
verkkorakenteet, termit ja kdsitteet.

@ Kaiytd vain virtaldhdettd ja valmistajan hyvaksymat lisavarusteet, jotka voivat olla 16ydetty Olen tdimé&n
tuotteen alkuperdispakkaus.

® Taman laitteen saa asentaa koulutettu ja pateva henkilosté ndiden asennusohjeiden
mukaisesti. Asentajan on varmistettava, ettd laitteen asennus on paikallisten ja kansallisten
sdahkomadrdysten mukainen. Al4 yritd purkaa, korjata tai muokata laitetta.

@ Tamad tuote on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi sisdtiloihin. Pida tama tuote poissa vedestd, tulesta,
kosteudesta tai kuumista ympadristoista.

® Emme voi taata, ettd laitteen vaarinkaytosta ei aiheudu onnettomuuksia tai vaurioita. Kayta titd tuotetta
huolellisesti ja kdytd omalla vastuulla!

@® Irrota laite sdhkovirrasta, jos laite vioittuu. Nopein tapa tehdd tdmaé on irrottaa virtaldhde pistorasiasta.
Altistuminen radiotaajuiselle sateilylle: Tamda MikroTik-laite tdyttdd Euroopan unionin
sateilyaltistusrajat, jotka on asetettu valvomattomalle ympadristolle. Tama MikroTik-laite tulee asentaa
ja kayttaa vahintdan 20 senttimetrid kehostasi, ammattikdyttdjdstd tai suuresta yleisostd.

Valmistaja: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riika, Latvia, LV1039.

FR - Francais. Guide rapide:
Cet appareil doit étre mis a niveau vers RouterOS v7.7 ou la derniere version stable, pour garantir la

conformité aux réglementations des autorités locales!

Il est de la responsabilité des utilisateurs finaux de suivre les réglementations locales du pays, y
compris le fonctionnement dans les canaux de fréquence légaux, la puissance de sortie, les exigences
de cdblage et les exigences de sélection dynamique de fréquence (DFS). Tous les appareils radio
MikroTik doivent étre installés conformément aux instructions.

Ce guide rapide couvre le modele: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

Il s'agit d'un périphérique réseau sans fil. Vous pouvez trouver le nom du modeéle du produit sur
E%: ]
AT

I'étiquette du boitier (D). (Bl E5¥aE

Veuillez visiter la page du manuel d'utilisation sur https:/mt.lv/um-fr pour le manuel d'utilisation
complet et a jour. Ou scannez le code QR avec votre téléphone portable.




Les spécifications techniques les plus importantes de ce produit se trouvent sur la derniére page de ce
guide rapide.

Spécifications techniques, brochures et plus d'informations sur les produits
sur https://mikrotik.com/products

Vous trouverez le manuel de configuration du logiciel dans votre langue avec des informations
supplémentaires sur https:/mt.lv/help-fr

Si vous avez besoin d'aide pour la configuration, veuillez consulter un
consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Premiers pas:

@ Veuillez attacher les antennes fournies a l'appareil avant de vous connecter a la source d'alimentation.
@ Connectez votre ordinateur a I'un des ports Ethernet.

@ Insérez la carte micro SIM dans la fente située sous l'appareil.

@ Connectez |'adaptateur secteur a la prise DC.

@ Ouvrez https://192.168.88.1 dans votre navigateur Web pour démarrer la configuration.

® Nom d'utilisateur: admin veuillez trouver le mot de passe sur 'autocollant.

@ Mettez a jour l'appareil en cliquant sur ( Check_for_updates ) sur le c6té droit et en mettant a jour votre
logiciel RouterOS vers la derniere version. Doit avoir une carte SIM valide insérée.

@ Pour mettre a jour manuellement 1'appareil, rendez-vous sur https://mikrotik.com/download

@ Choisissez les packages (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) pour cet appareil
et téléchargez-les sur votre PC.

@ Téléchargez les packages téléchargés dans le menu ( WebFig ) ( Files) et redémarrez l'appareil.

@ La mise a jour de votre logiciel RouterOS vers la derniére version garantira les meilleures mises a jour
de performances, de stabilité et de sécurité.

@ Dans le menu ( QuickSet ), configurez les éléments suivants: Choisissez votre pays pour appliquer les
parametres de réglementation du pays.

@ Configurez votre mot de passe de réseau sans fil dans le champ de gauche.
® Configurez le mot de passe de votre routeur dans le champ inférieur.

Information sur la sécurité:

@ Avant de travailler sur un équipement MikroTik, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits
électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les pratiques standard de prévention des accidents. Le programme
d'installation doit étre familiarisé avec les structures, les termes et les concepts du réseau.



@ Utilisez uniquement I' alimentation et accessoires approuvés par le fabricant, et qui peuvent étre a
trouvé dans I'emballage d'origine de ce produit.

@ Cet équipement doit étre installé par du personnel formé et qualifié, conformément a ces instructions
d'installation. L'installateur est responsable de s'assurer que l'installation de I'équipement est conforme
aux codes électriques locaux et nationaux. N'essayez pas de démonter, réparer ou modifier I'appareil.

@ Ce produit est destiné a étre installé a l'intérieur. Gardez ce produit a I'écart de 1'eau, du feu, de
I'humidité ou des environnements chauds.

@® Nous ne pouvons garantir qu'aucun accident ou dommage ne se produira en raison d'une mauvaise
utilisation de I'appareil. Veuillez utiliser ce produit avec soin et I'utiliser a vos propres risques!

@® En cas de panne de l'appareil, veuillez le déconnecter de 1'alimentation. La facon la plus rapide de le
faire est de débrancher I'adaptateur secteur de la prise de courant.
Exposition aux rayonnements radiofréquences: cet équipement MikroTik est conforme aux limites
d'exposition aux rayonnements Union européenne établies pour un environnement non contrdlé. Cet
appareil MikroTik doit étre installé et utilisé a au moins 20 centimeétres de votre corps, de l'utilisateur
professionnel ou du grand public.

Fabricant: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettonie, LV1039.

HR - Hrvatski. Brzi vodic:

Ovaj uredaj treba nadograditi na RouterOS v7.7 ili najnoviju stabilnu verziju, kako bi se osigurala
sukladnost s lokalnim propisima!

Krajnji su korisnici duzni slijediti lokalne propise, ukljucujuci rad unutar legalnih frekvencijskih
kanala, izlaznu snagu, zahtjeve za kabliranje i zahtjeve za dinamickim odabirom frekvencije (DFS). Svi
MikroTik radio uredaji moraju biti instalirani prema uputama.

Ovaqj kratki vodic pokriva model: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

Ovo je beZicni mreZni uredaj. Naziv modela proizvoda moZete pronaci na naljepnici kucista (ID).
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Molimo posjetite stranicu s prirucnikom na https://mt.lv/um-hr za cjeloviti aZurirani korisnicki
prirucnik. 1li skenirajte QR kod sa svojim mobilnim telefonom.

Najvaznije tehnicke specifikacije za ovaj proizvod mogu se naci na posljednjoj stranici ovog Kratkog
vodica.

Tehnicke specifikacije, brosure i vise informacija o proizvodima na https://mikrotik.com/products

Prirucnik o konfiguraciji softvera na vasem jeziku s dodatnim informacijama potraZite
na https://mt.lv/help-hr




Ako vam je potrebna pomo¢ u vezi s konfiguracijom, potraZite
savjetnika https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvi koraci:

@ Prikljucite antene na uredaj prije spajanja na izvor napajanja.

@ Spojite svoje racunalo na jedan od Ethernet prikljucaka.

® Umetnite mikro SIM karticu u utor ispod uredaja.

@ Spojite mrezni adapter u DC prikljucak.

@ Otvorite https://192.168.88.1 u svom web pregledniku da biste pokrenuli konfiguraciju.

@ Korisnicko ime: admin lozinku potraZite na naljepnici.

@ AZurirajte uredaj klikom na ( Check_for_updates ) s desne strane i azuriranjem softvera RouterOS na
najnoviju verziju. Mora biti umetnuta valjana SIM Kkartica.

@ Da biste ruc¢no azurirali uredaj, idite na https://mikrotik.com/download

@ Odaberite (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) pakete za ovaj uredaj i
preuzmite ga na svoje racunalo.

@ Ucitajte preuzete pakete u izbornik ( WebFig ) ( Files ) i ponovno pokrenite uredaj.

@ AZuriranje softvera RouterOS na najnoviju verziju osigurat ¢e najbolje performanse, stabilnost i
sigurnosna azZuriranja.

@ U izborniku ( QuickSet ) postavite sljede¢e: Odaberite svoju zemlju da biste primijenili postavke
regulacije zemlje.

@® Postavljanje lozinke za beZi¢nu mrezu u lijevom polju.

® U donjem polju postavite lozinku za usmjerivac.
Sigurnosne informacije:

@ Prije nego Sto radite na bilo kojoj MikroTik opremi, budite svjesni opasnosti koje ukljucuju elektri¢ni
krug i upoznajte se sa standardnim postupcima za sprecavanje nezgoda. Instalacijski program trebao bi
biti upoznat s mreZnim strukturama, pojmovima i konceptima.

@ Koristite samo napajanje i pribor odobren od proizvodaca, a moZze biti pronadeno Ja nisam originalno
pakiranje ovog proizvoda.

@® Ovu opremu treba ugraditi obuceno i kvalificirano osoblje prema ovim uputama za ugradnju. Instalater
je odgovoran za provjeru da je instalacija opreme u skladu s lokalnim i nacionalnim elektri¢nim
propisima. Ne pokuSavajte rastavljati, popravljati ili modificirati uredaj.

® Ovaj proizvod je namijenjen za ugradnju u zatvorenom prostoru. DrZite ovaj proizvod podalje od vode,
vatre, vlage ili vru¢ih okruZenja.



® Ne mozemo jamciti da nece do¢i do nezgoda ili oStecenja uslijed nepravilne uporabe uredaja. Molimo
koristite ovaj proizvod s paznjom i radite na vlastiti rizik!

@® U slucaju kvara uredaja, iskljuCite ga iz napajanja. NajbrZi nacin za to je isklju¢ivanjem mreznog
adaptera iz uticnice.
Izlozenost radiofrekvencijskom zracenju: Ova oprema MikroTik udovoljava ograni¢enjima
izloZenosti zracenju Europske unije utvrdenim za nekontrolirano okruZenje. Ovaj MikroTik uredaj
treba instalirati i upravljati ne viSe od 20 centimetara od vaSeg tijela, profesionalnog korisnika ili Sire
javnosti.

Proizvodac: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

HU - Magyar. Gyors utmutato:

Ezt az eszkézt frissiteni kell a RouterOS v7.7-ra vagy a legtjabb stabil verzidra, hogy biztositsdk a
helyi hatésdgok elbirdsainak valé megfelelést!

A végfelhaszndlok felelGssége a helyi orszdgos el6irdsok betartdsa, ideértve a tdrvényes
frekvenciacsatorndkon tdrtén6 miikodést, a kimeneti teljesitményt, a kdbelezési kovetelményeket és a
dinamikus frekvenciavdlasztdsi (DFS) kévetelményeket. Az 6sszes MikroTik radidokésziiléket az
utasitdsoknak megfelelGen kell telepiteni.

Ez a Gyors ttmutaté a kovetkezbre vonatkozik: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.
Ez a vezeték nélkiili hdlozati eszkoz. A terméktipus nevét a tok cimkéjén (ID) talalhatja meg.
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Kérjiik, keresse fel a haszndlati titmutatot a https://mt.lv/um-hu oldalon a teljes, legfrissebb haszndlati
utmutatoért. Vagy beolvashatja a QR-kodot mobiltelefonjdval.

A termék legfontosabb miiszaki specifikdciéi a Gyors utmutaté utolsé oldaldn taldlhatok.

Miiszaki leirdsok, brostirdk és tovabbi informdcidk a termékekrdl a https://mikrotik.com/products

Az On nyelvén taldlhaté szoftver konfigurdcids kézikonyve és tovdbbi informdcick a kévetkezd
webhelyen talalhatok: https://mt.lv/help-hu

Ha segitségre van sziiksége a konfigurdlds sordn, kérjen tandcsadot a https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Els6 lépések:

@ Kérjiik, csatlakoztassa a mellékelt antenndkat a késziilékhez, miel6tt csatlakozik az aramforrashoz.
@ Csatlakoztassa a szamitdgépet az Ethernet portok egyikéhez.
@ Helyezze a mikro-SIM-kartyat az eszkoz alatt talalhato nyilasba.

@ Csatlakoztassa a hal6zati adaptert a DC aljzathoz.



@ A konfiguraci6 elinditdsahoz nyissa meg a bongészot a https://192.168.88.1 webhelyen.

® Felhasznalonév: admin, keresse meg a jelszot a matrican.

@ Frissitse az eszkozt a jobb oldalon taldlhat6 ( Check_for_updates ) linkre kattintva, és frissitse a
RouterOS szoftvert a legtijabb verziéra. Ervényes SIM-kartyat kell behelyezni.

@ Az eszkoz manuadlis frissitéséhez kérjiik, keresse fel a https://mikrotik.com/download oldalt

@ Vailasszon (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) csomagokat ehhez az
eszkdzhoz, és toltse le a szamitogépére.

@ Toltse fel a letoltott csomagokat a ( WebFig ) ( Files ) meniibe, és inditsa Gjra az eszkozt.

@ A RouterOS szoftver legfrissebb verzidjara torténo frissitése biztositja a legjobb teljesitményt,
stabilitast és biztonsagi frissitéseket.

® A ( QuickSet ) meniiben allitsa be a kovetkezdéket: Valassza ki orszagat, hogy alkalmazza az
orszagszabalyozasi beallitasokat.

® Allitsa be a vezeték nélkiili halozat jelszavét a bal mezében.

@ Allitsa be az utvalaszté jelszavat az als6 mezdben.
Biztonsagi informaciék:

@ Miel6tt barmilyen MikroTik berendezésen dolgozik, tisztdban kell lennie az elektromos aramkorokkel
kapcsolatos veszélyekkel, és ismernie kell a balesetek megel6zésére szolgal6 szokasos gyakorlatokat. A
telepitének ismeri a halozati struktdrakat, a fogalmakat és a fogalmakat.

@ Csak az dramellatast haszndlja és a gyarté altal jovahagyott
kiegészit6k, amelyek lehetnek megtalalt A termék eredeti csomagolasa.

@ Ezt a felszerelést képzett és képesitett személyzetnek kell telepitenie, a jelen telepitési utmutato
szerint. A telepitd felel annak biztositasaért, hogy a berendezés telepitése megfeleljen a helyi és az
orszagos elektromos szabalyoknak. Ne kisérelje meg szétszerelni, megjavitani vagy atalakitani a
késziiléket.

@ Ezt a terméket beltéri beszerelésre tervezték. Tartsa tavol a terméket viztdl, tizt6l, nedvességtol vagy
forré koérnyezettdl.

® Nem garantalhatjuk, hogy a késziilék nem megfelel6 hasznalata miatt balesetek vagy karok nem
kovetkezhetnek be. Kérjiik, hasznalja ezt a terméket koriiltekintéen és miikodtesse a sajat felelGsségét!

@ Eszkoz meghibasodasa esetén kérjiik, hiizza ki a tapkabelt. A leggyorsabb modszer erre az, ha a
haldzati adaptert kihtizza a konnektorbol.
Radiéfrekvencia-sugarzas: Ez a MikroTik berendezés megfelel az Eurépai Unié sugarterhelési
hatarértékeinek, amelyeket egy ellendrizetlen kdrnyezetre vonatkoznak. Ezt a MikroTik késziiléket a
testétdl, a munkahelyi hasznal6tol vagy a lakossagtol legfeljebb 20 centiméter tavolsagra kell telepiteni
és miikodtetni.



Gyart6: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettorszag, LV1039.

IT - Italiano. Guida veloce:

Questo dispositivo deve essere aggiornato a RouterOS v7.7 o all'ultima versione stabile, per garantire
la conformita alle normative delle autorita locali!

E responsabilita dell'utente finale seguire le normative nazionali locali, incluso il funzionamento nei
canali di frequenza legali, la potenza di uscita, i requisiti di cablaggio e i requisiti di selezione della
frequenza dinamica (DFS). Tutti i dispositivi radio MikroTik devono essere installati secondo le
istruzioni.

Questa guida rapida copre il modello: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

Questo é un dispositivo di rete wireless. E possibile trovare il nome del modello del prodotto
I".'..-_-t,ﬁg
sull'etichetta della custodia (ID). =]

Visitare la pagina del manuale dell'utente su https://mt.lv/um-it per il manuale utente completamente
aggiornato. Oppure scansiona il codice QR con il tuo cellulare.

Le specifiche tecniche piu importanti per questo prodotto si trovano nell'ultima pagina di questa Guida
rapida.

Specifiche tecniche, brochure e maggiori informazioni sui prodotti su https://mikrotik.com/products

Il manuale di configurazione del software nella tua lingua con informazioni aggiuntive é disponibile
all'indirizzo https://mt.lv/help-it

Se hai bisogno di aiuto con la configurazione, consulta un consulente https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primi passi:

@ Collegare le antenne fornite al dispositivo prima di collegarle alla fonte di alimentazione.
@ Collega il tuo computer a una delle porte Ethernet.

@® Inserire la micro SIM nello slot situato sotto il dispositivo.

@ Collegare I'alimentatore alla presa CC.

@ Aprire https://192.168.88.1 nel browser Web per avviare la configurazione.

® Nome utente: admin trovare la password sull'adesivo.

@ Aggiorna il dispositivo facendo clic su ( Check_for_updates ) sul lato destro e aggiornando il software
RouterOS alla versione piu recente. Deve essere inserita una carta SIM valida.

@ Per aggiornare manualmente il dispositivo, visitare https://mikrotik.com/download



@ Scegli i pacchetti (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) per questo dispositivo
e scaricalo sul tuo PC.

@® Carica i pacchetti scaricati nel menu ( WebFig ) ( Files ) e riavvia il dispositivo.

@ ['aggiornamento del software RouterOS all'ultima versione garantira le migliori prestazioni, stabilita e
aggiornamenti di sicurezza.

® Nel menu ( QuickSet ) impostare quanto segue: Scegliere il proprio paese per applicare le impostazioni
relative alle normative nazionali.

@ Imposta la password della tua rete wireless nel campo a sinistra.

@ Imposta la password del router nel campo inferiore.
Informazioni sulla sicurezza:

@® Prima di lavorare su qualsiasi apparecchiatura MikroTik, prestare attenzione ai pericoli connessi con i
circuiti elettrici e conoscere le pratiche standard per la prevenzione degli incidenti. Il programma di
installazione dovrebbe avere familiarita con le strutture, i termini e i concetti della rete.

@ Utilizzare solo I' alimentatore e accessori approvati dal produttore e quali possono essere trovato nella
confezione originale di questo prodotto.

@ Questa apparecchiatura deve essere installata da personale addestrato e qualificato, secondo queste
istruzioni di installazione. L'installatore e responsabile di assicurarsi che 1'installazione
dell'apparecchiatura sia conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali. Non tentare di smontare, riparare
o modificare il dispositivo.

® Questo prodotto é destinato ad essere installato in ambienti interni. Tenere questo prodotto lontano da
acqua, fuoco, umidita o ambienti caldi.

@ Non possiamo garantire che non si verifichino incidenti o danni dovuti all'uso improprio del
dispositivo. Utilizzare questo prodotto con cura e operare a proprio rischio!

@® In caso di guasto del dispositivo, scollegarlo dall'alimentazione. Il modo piu rapido per farlo
scollegare I'alimentatore dalla presa di corrente.
Esposizione a radiazioni di radiofrequenza: questa apparecchiatura MikroTik é conforme ai limiti di
esposizione alle radiazioni dell'Unione Europea stabiliti per un ambiente non controllato. Questo
dispositivo MikroTik deve essere installato e utilizzato a non meno di 20 centimetri dal corpo,
dall'utente professionale o dal pubblico in generale.

Produttore: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettonia, LV1039.

IS - Islensku. Fljétur leidarvisir:

bad parf ad uppfera petta teki i RouterOS v7.7 eda nyjustu sto6dugu utgdfuna, til ad tryggja ad fario
sé ad reglugerdum sveitarfélaga!



bad er endanleg notandi ad fylgja reglugerdum d hverjum stad, par med talin notkun innan loglegra
tidnisvida, afkost, kadallkréfur og DFS (Dynamic Frequency Selection) kréfur. Oll MikroTik
utvarpsteki verda ad vera sett upp samkvemt leidbeiningum.

bessi snégga leidarvisi neer yfir likanid: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.
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Vinsamlegast fardu d notendahandbdkarsiduna d https:/mt.lv/um-is fyrir allar uppferdar
notendahandbeekur. Eda skannadu QR kéda med farsimanum pinum.

Mikilvegustu tekniforskriftirnar fyrir pessa véru er ad finna d sidustu sidu pessarar hradhandbdkar.

Teknilysingar, beeklingar og frekari upplysingar um vorur d https://mikrotik.com/products

Stillingarhandbdk fyrir hugbtnad a pinu tungumadli med vidbotarupplysingum er ad finna
a https://mt.lv/help-is

Ef pti parft hjdlp vid stillingar, vinsamlegast leitadu til rddgjafa https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Fyrstu skrefin:

® Vinsamlegast festu loftnet sem fylgja med i teekinu a0ur en pu tengir vid aflgjafa.
@ Tengdu tolvuna pina vid eina af Ethernet tengjunum.

@ Settu Micro SIM kort i raufina sem stadsett er undir teekinu.

® Tengdu rafmagnsinnstunguna vid DC-tengio.

@® Opnadu https://192.168.88.1 i vafranum pinum til ad hefja stillingarnar.

® Notandanafn: admin vinsamlegast finndu lykilordid a4 limmidanum.

@ Uppferou tekid med pvi ad smella & ( Check_for_updates ) heegra megin og uppfera RouterOS
hugbtinadinn i nyjustu utgafuna. Verdur ad hafa gilt SIM-kort i.

@ Til ad uppfera teekid handvirkt, vinsamlegast farou https://mikrotik.com/download

@ Veldu (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) pakka fyrir petta teeki og haladu
pvi nidur a télvuna pina.

@ Settu nidur nidurhalada pakka i ( WebFig ) ( Files ) valmyndina og endurrastu tekid.

® A0 uppfera RouterOS hugbunadinn pinn i nyjustu ttgafuna mun tryggja besta arangur, stodugleika og
oryggisuppferslur.

® [ ( QuickSet ) valmyndinni settu upp eftirfarandi: Veldu land pitt, til ad beita stillingum
landsreglugerdar.

@ Settu upp lykilord pradlausa netsins i vinstri reitnum.



@ Settu upp lykilord routersins i nedsta reitnum.
Oryggisupplysingar:

® Adur en bt vinnur ad einhverjum MikroTik btinadi, vertu medvitadur um hettuna sem fylgir rafrasum
og kynntu pér hefdbundnar venjur til ad koma i veg fyrir slys. Uppsetningarforritid etti ad vera
kunnugt um netkerfi, hugtok og hugtok.

® Notadu adeins aflgjafa og fylgihlutir sem framleidandi hefur sampykkt og hver getur verio Fundio i n
upprunalegu umbudir pessarar voru.

@ Dessum buinadi skal setja upp af pjalfudu og heefu starfsfélki samkvemt pessum
uppsetningarleidbeiningum. Uppsetningaradilinn ber abyrgd a pvi ad uppsetning btiinadarins sé i
samraemi vid stadbundin og innlend rafmagnsnimer. Ekki reyna ad taka taekid i sundur, gera vid eda
breyta pvi.

@ Dessari voru er @tlad ad setja upp innandyra. Haltu pessari voru fra vatni, eldi, raka eda heitu umhverfi.

@ Vio getum ekki dbyrgst ad engin slys eda skemmdir muni verda vegna 6videigandi notkunar
teekisins. Vinsamlegast notadu pessa voru med varid og starfadu a eigin abyrgd!

@® Ef bilun i teeki, vinsamlegast aftengdu pad fra rafmagni. Skjétasta leidin til pess er med pvi ad taka
rafmagnstengid ur sambandi.
Utsetning fyrir utvarpsbylgjugeislun: bessi MikroTik bunadur er i samremi vid geislunarmork
Evropusambandsins sem sett eru fyrir stjornlaust umhverfi. betta MikroTik teeki etti ad vera sett upp
og starfraekt ekki neer 20 sentimetrum fra likama pinum, atvinnu notanda eda almenningi.

Framleidandi: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettlandi, LV1039.

NO - Norsk. Hurtiginnfering:

Denne enheten md oppgraderes til RouterOS v7.7 eller den siste stabile versjonen, for a sikre samsvar
med lokale myndigheters forskrifter!

Det er sluttbrukerens ansvar d folge lokale landsbestemmelser, inkludert drift innen lovlige
frekvenskanaler, utgangseffekt, kablingskrav og DFS-krav (Dynamic Frequency Selection). Alle
MikroTik radioenheter md installeres i henhold til instruksjonene.

Denne hurtigquiden dekker modellen: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.
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Dette er tradles nettverksenhet. Du kan finne produktmodellnavnet pa etiketten (ID). E

Vennligst besgk bruksanvisningen pd https:/mt.lv/um-no for den fulle oppdaterte
bruksanvisningen. Eller skann QR-koden med mobiltelefonen din.

De viktigste tekniske spesifikasjonene for dette produktet finner du pd siste side i denne
hurtigveiledningen.



Tekniske spesifikasjoner, brosjyrer og mer info om produkter pd https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfigurasjonshdndbok for programvare pa ditt sprdk med tilleggsinformasjon finner du
pd https://mt.lv/help-no

Hvis du trenger hjelp med konfigurering, kan du spke en konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Forste steg:

® Vennligst fest medfglgende antenner til enheten fgr du kobler til stremkilden.
@ Koble datamaskinen til en av Ethernet-portene.

@ Sett mikro-SIM-kortet inn i sporet som ligger under enheten.

® Koble strgmadapteren til DC-kontakten.

® Apne https://192.168.88.1 i nettleseren din for 4 starte konfigurasjonen.

@ Brukernavn: admin, vennligst finn passordet pa klistremerket.

® Oppdater enheten ved a klikke pa ( Check_for_updates ) pa hayre side og oppdatere RouterOS-
programvaren til den nyeste versjonen. Ma ha et gyldig SIM-kort satt inn.

@® For a oppdatere enheten manuelt, ga til https://mikrotik.com/download

® Velg (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) pakker for denne enheten og last
dem ned til PC-en din.

@ Last opp nedlastede pakker til ( WebFig ) ( Files ) -menyen, og start enheten pa nytt.

® Oppdatering av RouterOS-programvaren til den nyeste versjonen vil sikre best ytelse, stabilitet og
sikkerhetsoppdateringer.

® Konfigurer fglgende i ( QuickSet ) -menyen: Velg ditt land for a bruke innstillinger for landsregulering.
@ Sett opp passordet for det tradlgse nettverket i det venstre feltet.
@ Sett opp rutepassordet ditt i nederste felt.

Sikkerhetsinformasjon:

® For du jobber med MikroTik-utstyr, ma du veere oppmerksom pa farene som er forbundet med
elektriske kretslgp, og kjenne til standard praksis for a forhindre ulykker. Installasjonsprogrammet skal
veere kjent med nettverksstrukturer, vilkar og konsepter.

® Bruk bare stremforsyningen og tilbehgr godkjent av produsenten, og som kan vere funnet i n den
originale emballasjen til dette produktet.

@ Dette utstyret skal installeres av trent og kvalifisert personell i henhold til denne
installasjonsinstruksen. Installatgren er ansvarlig for at installasjonen av utstyret er i samsvar med
lokale og nasjonale elektriske koder. Ikke prgv & demontere, reparere eller endre enheten.



@ Dette produktet er ment a installeres innendgrs. Hold dette produktet unna vann, brann, fuktighet eller
varme omgivelser.

@® Vi kan ikke garantere at ingen ulykker eller skader vil oppsta pa grunn av feil bruk av enheten. Bruk
dette produktet med forsiktighet og bruk det pa egen risiko!

@® Ved feil pa enheten ma du koble den fra stremmen. Den raskeste maten a gjgre det pa er ved a trekke ut
stremadapteren fra stikkontakten.
Eksponering for radiofrekvensstraling: Dette MikroTik-utstyret er i samsvar med EUs
stralingseksponeringsgrenser som er angitt for et ukontrollert miljg. Denne MikroTik-enheten skal
installeres og betjenes ikke neermere enn 20 centimeter fra kroppen din, yrkesbrukeren eller
allmennheten.

Produsent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

LT - Lietuvis. Trumpas vadovas:

Sj jrenginj reikia atnaujinti j ,, RouterOS v7.7* arba naujausiq stabiliq versijq, kad biity uztikrinta, jog
laikomasi vietos valdZios institucijy taisykliy!

Galutiniai vartotojai privalo laikytis vietos jstatymy, jskaitant veikimq teisétais daZnio kanalais,
iséjimo galiq, kabeliy reikalavimus ir dinaminio daznio pasirinkimo (DFS) reikalavimus. Visi
,»MikroTik“ radijo jrenginiai turi biiti jdiegti pagal instrukcijas.

Sis trumpasis vadovas apima modelj: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

o
Norédami gauti iSsamesnj vartotojo vadovq, apsilankykite vartotojo vadovo puslapyje https:/mt.lv/um-
It. Arba nuskaitykite QR kodq savo mobiliuoju telefonu.

Techninés specifikacijos, broSiiiros ir daugiau informacijos apie gaminius
rasite https://mikrotik.com/products

Svarbiausias Sio gaminio technines specifikacijas galite rasti paskutiniame Sio greito vadovo
puslapyje.

Programinés jrangos jiisy kalba konfigiiravimo vadovq su papildoma informacija galite rasti
tinklalapyje https://mt.lv/help-It

Jei jums reikia pagalbos dél konfigtiracijos, kreipkités j konsultantq https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Pirmieji Zingsniai:
@ Pries prijungdami prie maitinimo Saltinio, prie jrenginio prijunkite pateiktas antenas.

@ Prijunkite kompiuterj prie vieno i§ Ethernet prievady.



@ [dékite mikro SIM kortele j lizdg, esantj po prietaisu.

@ Prijunkite maitinimo adapterj prie DC lizdo.

@® Norédami pradéti konfigiiracija, savo interneto narSykléje atidarykite https://192.168.88.1.
@ Vartotojo vardas: admin slaptazodj rasite ant lipduko.

@ Atnaujinkite jrenginj spustelédami ( Check_for_updates ) deSinéje ir atnaujindami ,,RouterOS*
programine jranga j naujausia versija. Turi biti jdéta galiojanti SIM kortelé.

@ Norédami rankiniu biidu atnaujinti jrenginj, eikite i https://mikrotik.com/download

@ Pasirinkite (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) Sio jrenginio paketus ir
atsisiyskite juos j savo kompiuter;j.

@ Jkelkite atsisiystus paketus j ( WebFig ) ( Files ) meniu ir paleiskite jrenginj i$ naujo.

@ Atnaujine ,,RouterOS“ programine jranga i naujausia versija, uzZtikrinsite geriausia naSuma, stabiluma
ir saugos atnaujinimus.

@® Meniu (,, QuickSet* ) nustatykite: Pasirinkite savo Salj, kad pritaikytuméte Salies reguliavimo
parametrus.

@ Kairiajame lauke nustatykite belaidZio tinklo slaptazodj.

@ Apatiniame lauke nustatykite marSrutizatoriaus slaptazodj.
Saugumo informacija:

@ PriesS pradédami dirbti su bet kuria ,,MikroTik“ jranga, Zinokite apie pavojus, susijusius su elektros
grandinémis, ir susipaZinkite su standartine avarijy prevencijos praktika. Montuotojas turéty biiti
susipaZines su tinklo struktiiromis, terminais ir sgvokomis.

@ Naudokite tik maitinimo Saltinj ir gamintojo patvirtinti priedai, kurie gali biti rasta i originali Sio
gaminio pakuoté.

® Sia jranga turi montuoti apmokyti ir kvalifikuoti darbuotojai, kaip numatyta Siose montavimo
instrukcijose. Montuotojas yra atsakingas uZ tai, kad jranga biity montuojama laikantis vietiniy ir
nacionaliniy elektros taisykliy. Neméginkite iSardyti, taisyti ar modifikuoti jrenginio.

® Sis gaminys skirtas montuoti patalpose. Saugokite §j gaminj nuo vandens, ugnies, drégmés ar karstos
aplinkos.

® Mes negalime garantuoti, kad dél netinkamo prietaiso naudojimo nebus jokiy avarijy ar
Zalos. Naudokite Sj gaminj atsargiai ir dirbkite savo rizika!

@ Sugedus jrenginiui, atjunkite jj nuo maitinimo. Greiciausias biidas tai padaryti yra atjungus maitinimo
adapterj nuo maitinimo lizdo.
Radijo daznio spinduliuotés poveikis: Si ,MikroTik“ jranga atitinka FCC, IC ir Europos Sajungos
radiacijos poveikio ribas, nustatytas nekontroliuojamai aplinkai. Sis ,,MikroTik* prietaisas turéty biiti



jmontuotas ir valdomas ne arciau kaip 20 centimetry atstumu nuo jisy kiino, profesinio vartotojo ar
placiosios visuomeneés.

Gamintojas: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas 2, Ryga, Latvija, LV1039.

LV - LatvieSu. Isa rokasgramata:

Sis ierices programmatiira ir jaatjaunina uz RouterOS v7.7 stabilo vai jaunaku versiju, lai nodrosinatu
atbilstibu vietejas varas noteikumiem.

Gala lietotaju pienakums ir ieverot vietéjos valsts normativus, ieskaitot darbibu likumigos frekvences
kanalos, jaudas izvadi, kabelu prasibas un dinamiskas frekvences izvéles (DFS) prasibas. Visam
MikroTik radio iericem jabiit uzstaditam atbilstosi instrukcijai.

Si isd rokasgramata attiecas uz modeli: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

St ir bezvadu tikla ierice. Produkta modela nosaukumu varat atrast uz produkta iepakojuma (ID).

Lidzu, apmeklejiet lietotdja rokasgramatas lapu https:/mt.lv/um-lv, lai iegiitu pilnigu un atjauninatu
lietotaja rokasgramatu. Vai ari skenejiet QR kodu ar savu mobilo talruni.

Vissvarigakas St produkta tehniskas specifikacijas ir atrodamas Sis atras rokasgramatas pedeja
lappuse.

Tehniskas specifikacijas, brosiiras un vairak informdcijas par produktiem
vietné https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfiguracijas rokasgramata programmatiirai jisu valoda ar papildu informaciju atrodama
vietneé https://mt.lv/help-lv

Ja jums ir nepiecieSama palidziba ierices uzstadisana, liidzu, konsultéjieties ar
konsultantiem https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Pirmie soli:

@ Pirms pievienojat stravas avotam, liidzu, pievienojiet iericei komplekta eso$as antenas.
@ Pievienojiet datoru vienam no Ethernet portiem.

@ Ievietojiet mikro SIM Kkarti slota, kas atrodas zem ierices.

@ Pievienojiet baroSanas adapteri iericei un to Iidzstravas ligzdai.

@ Lai saktu konfigurésanu, sava timekla parlikprogramma atveriet vietni https://192.168.88.1.

@ Lietotajvards: admin, lidzu, meklgjiet paroli uz uzlimes.



@ Atjauniniet ierices programmatiiru, labaja pusé noklikSkinot uz ( Check_for_updates ), lai atjauninatu
RouterOS uz jaunako versiju. Jabiit ievietotai derigai SIM Kkartei.

@ Lai atjauninatu ierices programmatiiru bez SIM Kkartes, liidzu, dodieties
uz https://mikrotik.com/download

@ [zvélieties (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) pakas, kuras paredzétas Sai
iericei un lejupieladgjiet tas sava datora.

@ Augsupieladgjiet lejupieladétas pakas izvéelné ( WebFig ) ( Files ) un restartgjiet ierici.

® RouterOS programmatiiras atjauninasana uz jaunako versiju nodrosSinas vislabako veiktspgju, stabilitati
un droSibu.

@ Izvelné ( QuickSet ) iestatiet zemak minétas leitas: Izvélieties valsti, lai lietotu valsts likuma paredzétos
iestatTjumus.

@ Kreisaja lauka iestatiet bezvadu tikla paroli.

@ Apakseja lauka iestatiet marSrutétaja paroli.
Drosibas informacija:

@ Pirms sakat stradat ar jebkuru MikroTik aprikojumu, iepazistieties ar briesmam, kas saistitas ar
elektriskajam shémam, un iepazistieties ar standarta praksi negadijumu novérSana. Instalétajam jazina
tikla struktiiras, termini un koncepcijas.

@ Izmantojiet tikai raZotaja apstiprinato baroSanas adapteri un piederumus, kas ieklauti $1 produkta
originalaja iepakojuma.

@ Saskana ar STm uzstadiSanas instrukcijam So aprikojumu jauzstada apmacitam un kvalificétam
personalam. Uzstaditaja pienakums ir parliecinaties, ka aprikojuma uzstadiSana atbilst vietgjiem un
nacionalajiem elektribas noteikumiem. Neméginiet ierici izjaukt, labot vai parveidot.

® Sis produkts ir paredzéts uzstadisanai iekstelpas. Glabajiet 3o izstradajumu prom no tidens, uguns,
mitruma vai karstas vides.

@ MEés nevaram garantét, ka ierices nepareizas lietoSanas dé] negadijumi vai bojajumi nenotiks. Lidzu,
izmantojiet So produktu uzmanigi un rikojieties uz savu risku!

® Ierices klimes gadijuma, lidzu, atvienojiet to no stravas. Atrakais veids, ka to izdartft, ir, atvienojot
stravas adapteri no kontaktligzdas.
Radiofrekvences starojuma iedarbiba: ST MikroTik iekarta atbilst Eiropas Savienibas radiacijas
iedarbibas ierobeZojumiem, kas noteikti nekontrolétai videi. ST MikroTik ierice jauzstada un jadarbina
ne tuvak par 20 centimetriem no kermena, profesionala lietotaja vai plaSas sabiedribas.

Razotajs: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

MT - Malti. Gwida Quick:



Dan Il-apparat jehtieg li jigi aggornat ghal RouterOS v7.7 jew I-ahhar verzjoni stabbli, sabiex tkun
assigurata I-konformita mar-regolamenti tal-awtorita lokali!

Hija r-responsabbilta tal-utenti finali li jsegwu r-regolamenti lokali tal-pajjiz, inkluz operazzjoni fi
hdan kanali tal-frekwenza legali, qawwa tal-hrug, rekwiziti tal-kejbils u rekwiziti tal-Ghazla tal-
Frekwenza Dynamic (DFS). L-apparati kollha tar-radju MikroTik ghandhom jigu installati skond I-
istruzzjonijiet.

Din il-Gwida Quick tkopri I-mudell: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

Dan huwa Apparat tan-Netwerk Wireless. Tista 'ssib I-isem tal-mudell tal-prodott fuq it-tikketta tal-
DpA0
e

kaz (ID). Eﬁﬁ

Jekk joghgbok zur il-pagna manwal tal-utent fuq https://mt.lv/um-mt ghall-manwal aggornat tal-
utent. Jew skennja I-kodici QR bit-telefon cellulari tieghek.

L-iktar specifikazzjonijiet teknici importanti ghal dan il-prodott jistghu jinstabu fl-ahhar pagna ta 'din
il-Gwida ta' Heffa.

Specifikazzjonijiet teknici, fuljetti u aktar taghrif dwar il-prodotti fuq https://mikrotik.com/products

Manwal ta 'konfigurazzjoni ghas-softwer fil-lingwa tieghek b'informazzjoni addizzjonali jista' jinstab
fug https://mt.lv/help-mt

Jekk ghandek bzonn ghajnuna fil-konfigurazzjoni, jekk joghgbok tfittex
konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants

L-ewwel passi:

@ Jekk joghgbok wahhal I-antenni pprovduti mat-taghmir, gabel ma tikkonnettja mas-sors tal-energija.
@ Qabbad il-kompjuter tieghek ma 'wiehed mill-portijiet Ethernet.

@ Dahhal il-mikro-SIM card fl-islott li jinsab taht 1-apparat.

@ Qabbad l-adapter tal-qawwa mal-jack DC.

@ Iftah https://192.168.88.1 fil-web browser tieghek biex tibda I-konfigurazzjoni.

@ Isem tal-utent: admin jekk joghgbok sib il-password fuq l-istiker.

® Aggorna l-apparat billi tikklikkja 1- ( Check_for_updates ) fuq in-naha tal-lemin u taggorna s-softwer
RouterOS ghall-ahhar verzjoni. Irid ikollha karta SIM valida mdahhla.

@ Biex taggorna manwalment it-taghmir, jekk joghgbok mur https://mikrotik.com/download

® Aghzel (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) pakketti ghal dan I-apparat u
nizzlu fil-PC tieghek.

® Qieghed il- pakketti mnizzla fil- menu ( WebFig ) ( Files ) u rristartja l-apparat.



@ [-aggornament tas-softwer RouterOS tieghek ghall-ahhar verzjoni se jizgura l-ahjar prestazzjoni,
stabbilta u aggornamenti tas-sigurta.

® Fil-menu ( QuickSet ) waqqgaf dan li gej: Aghzel il-pajjiz tieghek, biex tapplika l-issettjar tar-
regolamentazzjoni tal-pajjiz.

@® Twaqgqaf il-password tan-netwerk bla fili tieghek fil-qasam tax-xellug.

® Twaqqaf il-password tar-router tieghek fil-qasam tal-giegh.
Informazzjoni dwar is-Sikurezza:

® Qabel ma tahdem fuq kwalunkwe taghmir MikroTik, kun konxju tal-perikli involuti fi¢-¢irkwiti
elettri¢i u kun familjari mal-prattiki standard ghall-prevenzjoni ta 'incidenti. L-installatur ghandu jkun
familjari mal-istrutturi, termini u kuncetti tan-netwerk.

@ Uza biss il - provvista tal- energija u a¢¢essorji approvati mill-manifattur, u li jistghu jigu sibt i n 1-
imballagg originali ta 'dan il-prodott.

@® Dan it-taghmir ghandu jkun installat minn persunal imharreg u kwalifikat, skont dawn l-istruzzjonijiet
ta 'installazzjoni. L-installatur huwa responsabbli li jizgura li l-Installazzjoni tat-taghmir hija konformi
mal-kodicijiet elettrici lokali u nazzjonali. Tippruvax tizzarma, tissewwa jew timmodifika l-apparat.

® Dan il-prodott huwa mahsub biex jigi installat gewwa. Zomm dan il-prodott 'il boghod mill-ilma, nar,
umdita, jew ambjenti shan.

@® Ma nistghux niggarantixxu li ma jsehh l-ebda in¢ident jew hsara minhabba I-uzu mhux xieraq tal-
apparat. Jekk joghgbok uza dan il-prodott b'attenzjoni u thaddem ghar-riskju tieghek!

@ Fil-kaz ta 'hsara fl-apparat, jekk joghgbok agla' mill-energija. L-iktar mod mghaggel biex taghmel dan
huwa billi tiftah 1-adapter tal-energija mill-izbokk tad-dawl.
Espozizzjoni ghal Radjazzjoni ta' Frekwenza tar-Radju: Dan it-taghmir MikroTik jikkonforma
mal-limiti ta' espozizzjoni ghar-radjazzjoni tal-Unjoni Ewropea stabbiliti ghal ambjent mhux
ikkontrollat. Dan l-apparat MikroTik ghandu jigi installat u mhaddem mhux eqreb minn 20 ¢entimetru
minn gismek, mill-utent okkupazzjonali, jew mill-pubbliku generali.

Manifattur: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, il-Latvja, LV1039.

NL - Nederlands. Snelgids:

Dit apparaat moet worden getipgraded naar RouterOS v7.7 of de nieuwste stabiele versie, om te
voldoen aan de lokale regelgeving!

Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de eindgebruiker om de lokale landelijke voorschriften te volgen,
inclusief de werking binnen de wettelijke frequentiekanalen, uitgangsvermogen, bekabelingsvereisten
en vereisten voor dynamische frequentiekeuze (DFS). Alle MikroTik-radioapparaten moeten volgens de
instructies worden geinstalleerd.

Deze Quick Guide behandelt het model: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.



Dit is een draadloos netwerkapparaat. U kunt de naam van het productmodel vinden op het etiket van

IEIFEI
de behuizing (ID). Eﬂ.ﬂ

Ga naar de gebruikerspagina op https://mt.lv/um-nl voor de volledige bijgewerkte
gebruikershandleiding. Of scan de QR-code met uw mobiele telefoon.

De belangrijkste technische specificaties van dit product vindt u op de laatste pagina van deze Quick
Guide.

Technische specificaties, brochures en meer informatie over producten
op https://mikrotik.com/products

Configuratiehandleiding voor software in uw taal met aanvullende informatie is te vinden
op https://mt.lv/help-nl

Als u hulp nodig heeft bij het configureren, zoek dan een adviseur https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Eerste stappen:

@ Bevestig de meegeleverde antennes aan het apparaat voordat u het aansluit op de stroombron.
@ Sluit uw computer aan op een van de Ethernet-poorten.

@ Plaats een micro-simkaart in de sleuf onder het apparaat.

@ Sluit de voedingsadapter aan op de DC-aansluiting.

@ Open https://192.168.88.1 in uw webbrowser om de configuratie te starten.

@ Gebruikersnaam: admin vindt u het wachtwoord op de sticker.

@ Werk het apparaat bij door op de ( Check_for_updates ) aan de rechterkant te klikken en uw RouterOS-
software bij te werken naar de nieuwste versie. Er moet een geldige simkaart zijn geplaatst.

® Ga naar https://mikrotik.com/download om het apparaat handmatig bij te werken

@ Kies (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) pakketten voor dit apparaat en
download het naar uw pc.

® Upload gedownloade pakketten naar het menu ( WebFig ) ( Files ) en start het apparaat opnieuw op.

® Bijwerken van uw RouterOS-software naar de nieuwste versie zorgt voor de beste prestaties, stabiliteit
en beveiligingsupdates.

@ Stel in het menu ( QuickSet ) het volgende in: Kies uw land om de instellingen voor landregelgeving
toe te passen.

® Stel uw draadloze netwerkwachtwoord in het linker veld in.

® Stel uw routerwachtwoord in het onderste veld in.



Veiligheidsinformatie:

® Voordat u aan MikroTik-apparatuur werkt, moet u zich bewust zijn van de gevaren van elektrische
circuits en bekend zijn met standaardprocedures voor het voorkomen van ongevallen. Het
installatieprogramma moet bekend zijn met netwerkstructuren, termen en concepten.

@ Gebruik alleen de voeding en accessoires goedgekeurd door de fabrikant, en die kunnen
zijn gevonden i n de originele verpakking van dit product.

@ Deze apparatuur moet worden geinstalleerd door opgeleid en gekwalificeerd personeel, volgens deze
installatie-instructies. De installateur moet ervoor zorgen dat de installatie van de apparatuur voldoet
aan de lokale en nationale elektrische voorschriften. Probeer het apparaat niet uit elkaar te halen, te
repareren of aan te passen.

@ Dit product is bedoeld om binnenshuis te worden geinstalleerd. Houd dit product uit de buurt van
water, vuur, vochtigheid of warme omgevingen.

@® We kunnen niet garanderen dat er geen ongelukken of schade zullen optreden als gevolg van
oneigenlijk gebruik van het apparaat. Gebruik dit product met zorg en werk op eigen risico!

@ Koppel het apparaat los van de stroom in het geval van een apparaatstoring. De snelste manier om dit te

doen, is door de stroomadapter uit het stopcontact te halen.

Blootstelling aan radiofrequente straling: Deze MikroTik-apparatuur voldoet aan de limieten voor
blootstelling aan straling van de Europese Unie die zijn vastgesteld voor een ongecontroleerde
omgeving. Dit MikroTik-apparaat mag niet dichter dan 20 centimeter van uw lichaam, professionele
gebruiker of het grote publiek worden geinstalleerd en bediend.

Fabrikant: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letland, LV1039.

PL - Polskie. Szybka porada:

To urzqdzenie musi zostac zaktualizowane do wersji RouterOS v7.7 lub najnowszej stabilnej wersji,
aby zapewni¢ zgodnosc z lokalnymi przepisami!

Uzytkownicy koncowi sq zobowiqzani do przestrzegania lokalnych przepisow krajowych, w tym
dziatania w ramach legalnych kanatéw czestotliwosci, mocy wyjsciowej, wymagan dotyczqcych
okablowania i wymagan dynamicznego wyboru czestotliwosci (DFS). Wszystkie urzqdzenia radiowe
MikroTik nalezy zainstalowac zgodnie z instrukcjami.

Niniejszy Krotki przewodnik obejmuje model: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

To jest urzqdzenie sieci bezprzewodowej. Nazwe modelu produktu mozna znaleZ¢ na etykiecie
D70
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skrzynki (ID). L=k,

Odwiedz strone instrukcji uzytkownika na https://mt.lv/um-pl, aby uzyska¢ peinq aktualnq instrukcje
obstugi. Lub zeskanuj kod QR za pomocq telefonu komérkowego.




Najwazniejsze dane techniczne tego produktu mozna znalez¢ na ostatniej stronie tego skroconego
przewodnika.

Dane techniczne, broszury i wiecej informacji o produktach na stronie https://mikrotik.com/products

Podrecznik konfiguracji oprogramowania w Twoim jezyku z dodatkowymi informacjami mozna znalez¢
na stronie https://mt.lv/help-pl

Jesli potrzebujesz pomocy w konfiguracji, poszukaj konsultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Pierwsze kroki:

® Przed podlaczeniem do zZrdédia zasilania podtacz dotaczone do urzadzenia anteny.
@ Podlacz komputer do jednego z portéw Ethernet.

® W16z karte micro SIM do gniazda znajdujqcego sie pod urzadzeniem.

® Podlacz zasilacz do gniazda DC.

@ Otworz https://192.168.88.1 w przegladarce internetowej, aby rozpocza¢ konfiguracje.

® Nazwa uzytkownika: admin hasto nalezy znalez¢ na naklejce.

@ Zaktualizuj urzadzenie, klikajac ( Check_for_updates ) po prawej stronie i aktualizujac
oprogramowanie RouterOS do najnowszej wersji. Musi by¢ wiozona wazna karta SIM.

@ Aby recznie zaktualizowac urzadzenie, przejdz na strone https://mikrotik.com/download

@® Wybierz pakiety (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) dla tego urzadzenia i
pobierz je na swoj komputer.

@ Przeslij pobrane pakiety do menu ( WebFig ) ( Files ) i uruchom ponownie urzadzenie.

@ Aktualizacja oprogramowania RouterOS do najnowszej wersji zapewni najlepszq wydajnosc,
stabilno$¢ i aktualizacje zabezpieczen.

® W menu ( QuickSet ) skonfiguruj: Wybierz swéj kraj, aby zastosowac ustawienia przepisow krajowych.
@ Ustaw hasto sieci bezprzewodowej w lewym polu.
@ Ustaw hasto routera w dolnym polu.

Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa:

@ Zanim zaczniesz pracowac na jakimkolwiek sprzecie MikroTik, badz $wiadomy zagrozen zwigzanych
z obwodami elektrycznymi i zapoznaj sie ze standardowymi praktykami zapobiegania wypadkom.
Instalator powinien zna¢ struktury sieciowe, terminy i koncepcje.

® Nalezy uzywac wylgcznie zasilacza i akcesoriow zatwierdzonych przez producenta, ktére znajdujg sie
w oryginalnym opakowaniu tego produktu.

@ Urzadzenie to powinno by¢ instalowane przez przeszkolony i wykwalifikowany personel, zgodnie z
niniejsza instrukcja instalacji. Instalator jest odpowiedzialny za upewnienie sie, Ze instalacja sprzetu



jest zgodna z lokalnymi i krajowymi przepisami elektrycznymi. Nie probuj demontowa¢, naprawiac ani
modyfikowac¢ urzadzenia.

Produkt przeznaczony jest do montazu wewnatrz pomieszczen. Trzymaj ten produkt z dala od wody,
ognia, wilgoci i goracych miejsc.

Nie mozemy zagwarantowac, ze na skutek nieprawidtowego uzytkowania urzadzenia nie dojdzie do
zadnych wypadkow ani uszkodzen. Prosze uzywac tego produktu ostroznie i obstugiwac go na wiasne
ryzyko!

W przypadku awarii urzadzenia nalezy odlaczyc¢ je od zasilania. Najszybszym sposobem na to jest
odlaczenie zasilacza od gniazdka elektrycznego.

Ekspozycja na promieniowanie o czestotliwosci radiowej: To urzadzenie MikroTik jest zgodne z
limitami ekspozycji na promieniowanie Unii Europejskiej okreslonymi dla niekontrolowanego
srodowiska. To urzadzenie MikroTik powinno byc¢ instalowane i obslugiwane nie blizej niz 20
centymetrow od ciala, uzytkownika zawodowego lub ogétu spoteczenistwa.

Producent: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas 2, Riga, L.otwa, LV1039.

PT - Portugues. Guia rapido:

Este dispositivo precisa ser atualizado para o RouterOS v7.7 ou a versdo estdvel mais recente, para
garantir a conformidade com os regulamentos das autoridades locais!

E responsabilidade do usudrio final sequir as requlamentagées locais do pais, incluindo a operacédo
dentro dos canais legais de frequéncia, poténcia de saida, requisitos de cabeamento e requisitos de
Selegdo Dindmica de Frequéncia (DFS). Todos os dispositivos de radio MikroTik devem ser instalados
de acordo com as instrugoes.

Este Guia Rdpido abrange o modelo: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.
Este é o dispositivo de rede sem fio. Vocé pode encontrar o nome do modelo do produto no rétulo da
b
caixa (ID). E hﬁ:

Visite a pdgina do manual do usudrio em https://mt.lv/um-pt para obter o manual do usudrio completo
e atualizado. Ou digitalize o cédigo QR com seu telefone celular.

As especificagdes técnicas mais importantes para este produto podem ser encontradas na ultima
pdgina deste Guia Rdpido.

Especificagbes técnicas, brochuras e mais informagdes sobre produtos
em https://mikrotik.com/products

O manual de configuragdo do software em seu idioma com informagédes adicionais pode ser
encontrado em https://mt.lv/help-pt

Se precisar de ajuda com a configuragdo, procure um consultor https://mikrotik.com/consultants




Primeiros passos:

@ Conecte as antenas fornecidas ao dispositivo antes de conectar a fonte de alimentacao.
@ Conecte seu computador a uma das portas Ethernet.

@® Insira o cartdo micro SIM no slot localizado abaixo do dispositivo.

@ Conecte o adaptador de energia a tomada DC.

@ Abra https://192.168.88.1 no seu navegador da web para iniciar a configuragao.

® Nome de usuario: admin localize a senha no adesivo.

@ Atualize o dispositivo clicando em ( Check_for_updates ) no lado direito e atualizando o software
RouterOS para a versdao mais recente. Deve ter um cartdo SIM valido inserido.

@ Para atualizar manualmente o dispositivo, acesse https://mikrotik.com/download

@ Escolha os pacotes (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) deste dispositivo e
faca o download para o seu PC.

@ Carregue os pacotes baixados no menu ( WebFig ) ( Files ) e reinicie o dispositivo.

@ A atualizacdo do software RouterOS para a versdo mais recente garantira as melhores atualizacdes de
desempenho, estabilidade e seguranca.

® No menu ( QuickSet ), configure o seguinte: Escolha seu pais para aplicar as configuracoes de
regulamentacao do pais.

® Configure sua senha de rede sem fio no campo esquerdo.

@ Configure a senha do seu roteador no campo inferior.
Informacao de Seguranca:

@ Antes de trabalhar em qualquer equipamento MikroTik, esteja ciente dos perigos envolvidos nos
circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as praticas padrao para prevencao de acidentes. O instalador
deve estar familiarizado com estruturas, termos e conceitos de rede.

@ Utilize somente fonte de alimentacado e acessorios aprovados pelo fabricante, que podem ser
encontrados na embalagem original deste produto.

@ Este equipamento deve ser instalado por pessoal treinado e qualificado, conforme estas instrucoes de
instalacdo. O instalador é responsavel por garantir que a instalacao do equipamento esteja em
conformidade com os codigos elétricos locais e nacionais. Nao tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar o
dispositivo.

@ Este produto destina-se a ser instalado em ambientes internos. Mantenha este produto longe de dgua,
fogo, umidade ou ambientes quentes.

@ Nio podemos garantir que nenhum acidente ou dano ocorrera devido ao uso indevido do dispositivo.
Por favor, use este produto com cuidado e opere por sua prépria conta e risco!



® Em caso de falha do dispositivo, desconecte-o da alimentacdo. A maneira mais rapida de fazer isso é
desconectar o adaptador de alimentacdao da tomada.
Exposicao a radiacao de radiofrequéncia: Este equipamento MikroTik estda em conformidade com os
limites de exposicdio a radiagdo da Unido Europeia estabelecidos para um ambiente ndo
controlado. Este dispositivo MikroTik deve ser instalado e operado a menos de 20 centimetros de seu
corpo, usuario ocupacional ou publico em geral.

Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

RO - Romana. Ghid rapid:
Acest disporzitiv trebuie actualizat la RouterOS v7.7 sau la cea mai recentd versiune stabild, pentru a

asigura respectarea reglementdrilor autoritdtii locale!

Este responsabilitatea utilizatorilor finali sG urmeze reglementdrile locale ale tdrilor, inclusiv operarea
in cadrul canalelor de frecventd legale, puterea de iesire, cerintele de cablare si cerintele de selectie a
frecventei dinamice (DFS). Toate dispozitivele radio MikroTik trebuie instalate conform instructiunilor.

Acest Ghid rapid acoperd modelul: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

Acesta este dispozitivul de retea wireless. Puteti gdsi numele modelului produsului pe eticheta
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carcasei (ID). [=] !.ﬁ:

Vd rugdm sa vizitati pagina manualului utilizatorului de pe https:/mt.lv/um-ro pentru manualul
complet actualizat. Sau scaneazd codul QR cu telefonul tdu mobil.

Cele mai importante specificatii tehnice pentru acest produs pot fi gdsite pe ultima pagind a acestui
Ghid rapid.

Specificatii tehnice, brosuri si mai multe informatii despre produse la https://mikrotik.com/products

Manualul de configurare pentru software-ul in limba dvs. cu informatii suplimentare poate fi gdsit
la https://mt.lv/help-ro

Dacad aveti nevoie de ajutor pentru configurare, vd rugdm sd cdutati un
consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primii pasi:
@ Vi rugam sa atasati antenele furnizate la dispozitiv, Tnainte de a va conecta la sursa de alimentare.
@ Conectati computerul la unul dintre porturile Ethernet.
@® Introduceti cardul SIM SIM 1n slotul situat sub dispozitiv.

@ Conectati adaptorul de alimentare la mufa DC.

@ Deschideti https://192.168.88.1 in browserul dvs. web pentru a incepe configuratia.




@® Nume utilizator: admin va rugam sa gasiti parola pe autocolant.

@ Actualizati dispozitivul facand clic pe ( Verificati_pentru date ) din partea dreapta si actualizati
software-ul RouterOS la cea mai recenta versiune. Trebuie sa fie introdusa o carteld SIM valabila.

@ Pentru a actualiza manual dispozitivul, accesati https://mikrotik.com/download

@ Alegeti pachetele (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) pentru acest dispozitiv
si descarcati-l pe computer.

® incircati pachetele descarcate in meniul ( WebFig ) ( Files ) si reporniti dispozitivul.

@ Actualizarea software-ului RouterOS la cea mai recenta versiune va asigura cele mai bune performante,
stabilitate si actualizari de securitate.

® Tn meniul ( QuickSet ) configurati urméitoarele: Alegeti tara dvs. pentru a aplica setirile de reglementare
a tarii.
@ Configurati parola pentru reteaua wireless Tn campul din stanga.

@ Configurati parola routerului in campul de jos.
Informatii de siguranta:

® Tnainte de a lucra la orice echipament MikroTik, fiti constient de pericolele implicate de circuitele
electrice si familiarizati-va cu practicile standard pentru prevenirea accidentelor. Instalatorul trebuie sa
fie familiarizat cu structurile, termenii si conceptele retelei.

@ Utilizati numai sursa de alimentare si accesoriile aprobate de producator, care se gasesc in ambalajul
original al acestui produs.

@ Acest echipament trebuie instalat de catre personal instruit si calificat, conform acestor instructiuni de
instalare. Instalatorul este responsabil sa se asigure ca instalarea echipamentului este conforma cu
codurile electrice locale si nationale. Nu incercati sa dezasamblati, sa reparati sau sa modificati
dispozitivul.

@ Acest produs este destinat a fi instalat Tn interior. Pastrati acest produs departe de apa, foc, umiditate
sau medii fierbinti.

@ Nu putem garanta cd nu vor avea loc accidente sau daune din cauza utilizarii necorespunzatoare a
dispozitivului. Va rugam sa utilizati acest produs cu grija si sa utilizati pe propriul risc!

® Tn cazul defectiunii dispozitivului, vi rugim si deconectati-1 de la curent. Cea mai rapidd modalitate de
a face acest lucru este deconectarea adaptorului de alimentare de la priza.
Expunerea la radiatii de frecventa radio: Acest echipament MikroTik respecta limitele de expunere
la radiatii Uniunea Europeana stabilite pentru un mediu necontrolat. Acest dispozitiv MikroTik ar
trebui instalat si functionat la cel mult 20 centimetri de corpul dvs., de utilizatorul ocupational sau de
publicul larg.

Producator: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letonia, LV1039.



SK - Slovensky. Stru¢ny navod:

Toto zariadenie musi byt aktualizované na RouterOS v7.7 alebo na najnovsiu stabilnu verziu, aby sa
zabezpecilo dodrZiavanie predpisov miestnych tradov!

Je na konecnych uZivateloch, aby dodrZiavali miestne predpisy, vrdtane prevddzky v rdmci legdlnych
frekvencnych kandlov, vystupného vykonu, poZiadaviek na kabeldZ a poZiadaviek na dynamicky vyber
frekvencie (DFS). Vsetky rddiové zariadenia MikroTik musia byt nainstalované podla pokynov.

Tato Strucnda prirucka sa tyka modelu: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

Toto je bezdrotové sietové zariadenie. Nazov modelu produktu ndjdete na Stitku pripadu (ID).
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Uplnti aktualizovanti pouZivatel'sku priru¢ku ndjdete na strdnke pouZivatel'skej prirucky
na adresehttps://mt.lv/um-sk. Alebo naskenujte QR kéd pomocou mobilného telefénu.

NajdoleZitejSie technické Specifikdcie tohto produktu ndjdete na poslednej strdnke tohto strucného
sprievodcu.

Technické Specifikdcie, broZury a dalsSie informdcie o produktoch ndjdete na adrese
https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfiguracnti prirucku pre softvér vo vasom jazyku s dalSimi informdciami ndjdete
na https://mt.lv/help-sk

Ak potrebujete pomoc s konfigurdciou, obrdtte sa na konzultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvé kroky:

@ Pred pripojenim k zdroju napdjania pripojte k pristroju dodané antény.
@® Pripojte pocitac k jednému z ethernetovych portov.

@ Vlozte micro SIM kartu do slotu umiestneného pod zariadenim.

@ Pripojte napdjaci adaptér do zasuvky DC.

@ Otvorte stranku https://192.168.88.1 vo webovom prehliadaci a spustite konfiguraciu.

@ PouZivatel'ské meno: admin najdete heslo na nalepke.

@ Aktualizujte zariadenie kliknutim na ( Check_for_updates ) na pravej strane a aktualizujte softvér
RouterOS na najnovsiu verziu. Musite mat’ vloZenu platnid SIM kartu.

@ Ak chcete zariadenie aktualizovat’ rucne, prejdite na stranku https://mikrotik.com/download

@® Vyberte (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) baliky pre toto zariadenie a
stiahnite ich do svojho PC.



@ Nahrajte stiahnuté balicky do ponuky ( WebFig ) ( Files ) a reStartujte zariadenie.

@ Aktualizacia softvéru RouterOS na najnovsiu verziu zabezpec¢i najlepsi vykon, stabilitu a aktualizacie
zabezpecenia.

@ V ponuke ( QuickSet ) nastavte nasledujiice moznosti: Vyberte svoju krajinu, ak chcete pouzit’
nastavenia krajiny.

@ V l'avom poli nastavte heslo bezdrotovej siete.

® V spodnom poli nastavte heslo smerovaca.
Bezpecnostné informacie:

@ Skor ako zacnete pracovat’ na akomkol'vek zariadeni MikroTik, uvedomte si nebezpecenstva spojené s
elektrickymi obvodmi a oboznamte sa so Standardnymi postupmi na predchadzanie nehodam. InStalator
by mal byt’ oboznameny so sietovymi Struktiirami, terminmi a konceptmi.

@ Pouzivajte iba napajaci zdroj a prislusenstvo schvalené vyrobcom, ktoré najdete v originalnom baleni
tohto produktu.

@ Toto zariadenie musi inStalovat’ vySkoleny a kvalifikovany personél podla tychto pokynov na
inStalaciu. InStalatér je zodpovedny za uistenie sa, Ze inStalacia zariadenia je v stlade s miestnymi a
narodnymi elektrickymi predpismi. NepokusSajte sa zariadenie rozoberat, opravovat’ ani upravovat'.

@ Tento produkt je ureny na instalaciu v interiéri. UdrZujte tento produkt mimo dosahu vody, ohiia,
vlhkosti alebo horticeho prostredia.

® NemodzZeme zarucit', Ze v dosledku nespravneho pouzivania zariadenia neddjde k Ziadnym nehodam
alebo Skodam. Tento vyrobok pouZivajte opatrne a prevadzkujte ho na vlastné riziko!

@® V pripade poruchy zariadenia ho prosim odpojte od napajania. Najrychlejsi spdsob, ako to urobit, je
odpojit napajaci adaptér zo zasuvky.
Vystavenie vysokofrekvenénému Ziareniu: Toto zariadenie MikroTik spiiia limity vystavenia Ziareniu
Eur6pskej unie stanovené pre nekontrolované prostredie. Toto zariadenie MikroTik by malo byt
nainStalované a prevadzkované d’alej ako 20 centimetrov od vasho tela, profesiondlneho pouZivatel'a
alebo Sirokej verejnosti.

Vyrobca: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, LotySsko, LV1039.

SL - Slovenscina. Hitri vodnik:

To napravo je treba nadgraditi na RouterOS v7.7 ali najnovejso stabilno razliCico, da se zagotovi
skladnost z lokalnimi predpisi!

Koncni uporabniki so odgovorni za upoStevanje lokalnih predpisov, vkljucno z delovanjem v zakonitih
frekvencnih kanalih, izhodno mocjo, zahtevami za kabliranje in zahtevami dinamicnega izbiranja
frekvenc (DFS). Vse radijske naprave MikroTik morajo biti namescene v skladu z navodili.

Ta hitri vodnik zajema model: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.
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To je brezzicna omrezna naprava. Ime modela izdelka najdete na nalepki (ID). [=]

Za popoln posodobitev uporabniskega prirocnika obiscite stran z navodili na strani https://mt.lv/um-
sl. Ali pa skenirajte QR kodo s svojim mobilnim telefonom.

Najpomembnejse tehnicne specifikacije za ta izdelek najdete na zadnji strani teh hitrih navodil.

Tehnicne specifikacije, broSure in ve¢ informacij o izdelkih na https://mikrotik.com/products

Navodila za konfiguracijo programske opreme v vasem jeziku z dodatnimi informacijami najdete na
naslovu https://mt.lv/help-sl

Ce potrebujete pomo¢ pri konfiguraciji, pois¢ite svetovalca https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvi koraki:

@ Pred prikljucitvijo na vir napajanja na napravo pritrdite priloZene antene.
@ Povezite racunalnik z enim od vrat Ethernet.

@® V reZo pod napravo vstavite mikro SIM Kkartico.

@ Napajalnik prikljucite na DC vti¢nico.

@ V spletnem brskalniku odprite https://192.168.88.1, poiscite geslo na nalepki.

® UporabnisSko ime: admin in ni gesla.

® Posodobite napravo tako, da na desni strani kliknete ( Check_for_updates ) in posodobite programsko
opremo RouterOS na najnovejSo razlicico. Vstaviti mora veljavno kartico SIM.

® Ce Zelite ro¢no posodobiti napravo, obis¢ite https://mikrotik.com/download

@ Izberite (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) pakete za to napravo in jo
naloZite v svoj raCunalnik.

® Nalozite pakete v meni ( WebFig ) ( Files ) in znova zaZenite napravo.

@ Posodobitev programske opreme RouterOS na najnovejso razli¢ico bo zagotovila najboljSe delovanje,
stabilnost in varnostne posodobitve.

® V meniju ( QuickSet ) nastavite naslednje: Izberite drZavo in uporabite nastavitve drzave.
@® V levem polju nastavite geslo za brezZi¢no omreZje.
@ V spodnjem polju nastavite geslo usmerjevalnika.

Varnostne informacije:

@ Preden zacnete delati na kateri koli opremi MikroTik, se zavedajte nevarnosti, povezanih z elektri¢nim
vezjem, in se seznanite s standardnimi praksami za preprecCevanje nesrec. Namestitveni program mora



biti seznanjen z omreZnimi strukturami, izrazi in koncepti.

@ Uporabljajte samo napajalnik in dodatke, ki jih je odobril proizvajalec in jih najdete v originalni
embalaZi tega izdelka.

@ To opremo mora namestiti usposobljeno in kvalificirano osebje v skladu s temi navodili za namestitev.

Monter je odgovoren za zagotovitev, da je namestitev opreme skladna z lokalnimi in nacionalnimi
elektricnimi predpisi. Naprave ne poskuSajte razstaviti, popraviti ali spremeniti.

@ Ta izdelek je namenjen za namestitev v zaprtih prostorih. Ta izdelek hranite lo¢eno od vode, ognja,
vlage ali vrocih okolij.

® Ne moremo zagotoviti, da zaradi nepravilne uporabe naprave ne bo prislo do nesrec ali Skode. Prosimo,
uporabljajte ta izdelek previdno in delajte na lastno odgovornost!

@ V primeru okvare naprave jo izkljucite iz napajanja. Najhitreje to storite tako, da napajalnik izkljucite
iz vticnice.
Izpostavljenost radiofrekvencnim sevanjem: Ta oprema MikroTik ustreza mejam izpostavljenosti

sevanju Evropske unije, doloCenim za nenadzorovano okolje. To napravo MikroTik je treba namestiti
in uporabljati najvec 20 centimetrov od vaSega telesa, poklicnega uporabnika ali sploSne javnosti.

Proizvajalec: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

SV - Svenska. Snabb guide:

Den hdr enheten mdste uppgraderas till RouterOS v7.7 eller den senaste stabila versionen for att
sdkerstdlla dverensstimmelse med lokala myndighetsbestdmmelser!

Det dr slutanvindarnas ansvar att folja lokala landsregler, inklusive drift inom lagliga frekvenskanaler,
utgdngseffekt, kablingskrav och DFS-krav (Dynamic Frequency Selection). Alla MikroTik-radioenheter
mdste installeras enligt instruktionerna.

Den hdr snabbguiden técker modellen: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.
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Besok anvdndarmanualsidan pa https://mt.lv/um-sv for en fullstidndig uppdaterad
anvdndarmanual. Eller skanna QR-koden med din mobiltelefon.

De viktigaste tekniska specifikationerna for denna produkt finns pd den sista sidan i denna snabbguide.

Tekniska specifikationer, broschyrer och mer information om produkter
pd https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfigurationshandbok fér programvara pa ditt sprak med ytterligare information kan hittas
pd https://mt.lv/help-sv

Om du behéver hjdlp med konfiguration, sok en konsult https://mikrotik.com/consultants




Forsta stegen:

@ Anslut antennerna till enheten innan du ansluter till stromkallan.
@ Anslut din dator till en av Ethernet-portarna.

@ Sitt i mikro-SIM-kortet i facket under enheten.

@ Anslut ndtadaptern till DC-uttaget.

® Oppna https://192.168.88.1 i din webbldsare for att starta konfigurationen.

® Anvindarnamn: admin véanligen hitta I6senordet pa klistermarket.

@ Uppdatera enheten genom att klicka pa ( Check_for_updates ) till htger och uppdatera din RouterOS-
programvara till den senaste versionen. Maste ha ett giltigt SIM-kort isatt.

@ For att manuellt uppdatera enheten, ga till https://mikrotik.com/download

@ Vilj (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) paket fér den har enheten och ladda
ner det till din dator.

® Ladda upp nedladdade paket till ( WebFig ) ( Files ) -menyn och starta om enheten.

@ Att uppdatera din RouterOS-programvara till den senaste versionen kommer att garantera bésta
prestanda, stabilitet och sdkerhetsuppdateringar.

@ Stdll in foljande i ( QuickSet ) -menyn: Vilj ditt land, for att tilldmpa landets regleringsinstéllningar.
@ Stdll in ditt 16senord for det tradlosa natverket i det vénstra faltet.

@ Still in ditt routerlésenord i det nedre féltet.
Sakerhetsinformation:

@® Innan du arbetar med nagon MikroTik-utrustning, var medveten om farorna med elektriska kretsar och
bekanta dig med standardpraxis for att forebygga olyckor. Installatéren bor vara bekant med
ndtverksstrukturer, termer och koncept.

® Anvind endast stromforsorjning och tillbehor som godkénts av tillverkaren, som finns i
originalférpackningen till denna produkt.

@ Denna utrustning ska installeras av utbildad och kvalificerad personal enligt dessa
installationsinstruktioner. Installatoren &r ansvarig for att se till att installationen av utrustningen ar
forenlig med lokala och nationella elektriska bestimmelser. Forsok inte att plocka isar, reparera eller
modifiera enheten.

@ Denna produkt dr avsedd att installeras inomhus. Hall denna produkt borta fran vatten, eld, fukt eller
heta miljoer.

@ Vi kan inte garantera att inga olyckor eller skador intréffar pa grund av felaktig anvandning av enheten.
Anvind denna produkt med forsiktighet och anvéand pa egen risk!



@® 1 hindelse av fel pa enheten, koppla bort den fran strommen. Det snabbaste séttet att géra det ar genom
att koppla ur natadaptern fran eluttaget.
Exponering for radiofrekvensstralning: Denna MikroTik-utrustning oOverensstimmer med
Europeiska unionens stralningsexponeringsgranser som anges for en okontrollerad milj6. Denna
MikroTik-enhet ska installeras och anvandas hogst 20 centimeter fran din kropp, yrkesanvandare eller
allménheten.

Tillverkare: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettland, LV1039.

A} ) Y &
PRC - 3. e
1% 1% 7% 7 BT R ) RouterOS v7.7 BLRFTHIFZEIRA, LIHGIRIF A 7727 !

R P AT T2 75 X TR, C5 T S 72 8 s 1T, ST, 2R LR 50 8R4 7
(DFS) ZZK. W70 il ] 25/ MikroTik 526 i 75

APFIER N 7L S S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

.ir .1
TR, BTG (D) 55855, Ellr

iF Ly https://mt.Iv/um-zh - f9/1 /7 FHFRE, - LAGRRFHIIT 7 T 207/ FH17# QR #5.
1277 111 1R TR BEAR S A 1K R 75 T HI 2R e — 2

BRI IS, FHFIEZEH, 15/ https://mikrotik.com/products

A LU LU B P2 E 1915 & I H L E FH R EZ (5 https://mt.Iv/help-zh

IR i BB TETHI 7D, 5 e hitps://mikrotik.com/consultants

F—:

© SERRIR AT, 15 SRR P IR ZE R B

® KLt FEHLERE S LR MG 22—

® i Micro SIM R4l B F 7 HIERE

® F YGRS 4% ] DC AL,

® 7t Web ' #5471 https://192.168.88.1, 7 4 HC & .
® Hi/ 4. admin, iETEMGAR HIR B

® 145 ( Check_for_updates ) E#ik#, S8)5% RouterOS AT H NEBHIA .  UAHEANE K
7] SIM k.

® T TEIE 4, 1517 n hitps:/mikrotik.com/download




@ %1% %1 (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) i F 6 34 3 F #5814 1)
PC o

@ N EMIAF S B4R ( WebFig ) ( Files ) R¥., SRIGEHT IR

@ i RouterOS ¥t 537 Bl oA B Dl VERE , AR e PEAN 2 R VR SR

® 7 ( QuickSet ) R EDTHNE: EREEMEZ/MIX, LN EZ/ X285 E .

© i/ N B B I ) O R R 4% R

@ R B B E B A Y .
ZEGER:

® AT MikroTik B& 20, THE RIS KMfER, I AT AR AL . 22k N 5L RLAR
W S AREFINE R

© A i3 B A R PR LR AN O A, X S mT AR AR 7 ot 1) B AL R R B

® LA N FHE T FR A A% N DL IR IX B 2 e i B AT 226 . e N DR A ST DR 1 4% IR 22 ¥ - 2 R 5K
ARG . 1B 2025, (BB B .

@ A7FNIEGZRAEEN . AT RIZEK K ERER AR,

@ BATARELRUEA 2 PRI & A 2410 R A il sl didn . T A A= &, B R E 4

® U R AESE, TEWTIT I SR T M A AR T A RE A .
SRS R EE: 1 MikroTik B& 5 &5 XA 4 Hi MPRE R R o 2% e PR ). it MikroTik B4
LA RO AE AT BN EE B A 1 B RO P sl A AN 20 K
&R : Mikrotikls SIA, #iJiii 4k Unijas 2, Riga, LV1039.

RU - Pycckuii. KpaTtkoe noco6ue. EBpa3zuiickuii
IKOHOMHUYECKHUHU CO103 UH(popMaIusi:

Omo ycmpolicmeo 001%CHO 6bimb 06HO08AeHO 00 RouterOS v7.7 unu 0o nocnedHeli CmabuibHOL
gepcuu, umobbl 0becneuumsb coomaemcmeaue MeCmHbIM HOPMAMUBHbIM MpebosaHusim!

KoHeuHble nonb3o8amesnu HeCym 0meemcmeeHHOCMb 3a cob/1t00eHUe MeCmMHbIX HOPMAMUBHbIX
mpeboeaHuli, ekrouasi pabomy 8 pamkax 00NyCMumblIX YdCMOMHbIX KAHA/I08, 8bIXOOHYH0 MOWHOCMb,
mpe608aHust K kabeabHbIM cucmemam u mpebosaHusi K OuHamu4eckomy ebibopy uacmomni (DFS). Bce
paduoycmpoticmea MikroTik dondcHbl Obimb ycmaHoe/neHbl 8 COOM8emcmauu ¢ UHCMpyKYusimu.

Kpamkoe pykogoocmeo oxgambigaem moodenb: S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

Omo becnposodHoe cemegoe ycmpoticmeo. Bbl Modceme Halimu Ha3eaHue Modeau npodyKma Ha

oo
i

b
apabike ketica (ID). [=]pr -ﬁi



Iooicanylicma, nocemume cmpaHuyy pykogoocmeda nonb3ogamens Ha https:/mt.lv/um-ru, umo6bl
03HAKOMUMBCS C NOMHBIM AKMYd/bHbIM PYKOBOOCMBOM nosnb3zoeamens. HMau omckaHupyiime QR-ko0 ¢
NOMOWbI0 MOOUILHO20 MeneoHa.

Haubonee gadicHble mexHuuecKue Xapakmepucmuku 3mo20 npodyKma MOXCHO Halimu Ha noc/neoHell
cmpaHuye smozo Kpamkozo pykosoocmea.

TexHuueckue xapakmepucmuku, 6powopbl U 00NOAHUMEAbHAs UHGOPpMayusi 0 NPoOyKmax
Ha https://mikrotik.com/products

Pykoeodcmeo no Hacmpolike npo2pammHo20 obecneueHusl Ha éaliem si3biKe ¢ 00NOAHUMENbHOU
uHgpopmayueti MoxicHo Halimu no adpecy https://mt.lv/help-ru

Ecnu eam HysicHa nomowb ¢ HacCmpoliKoli, noxcayticma, obpamumech K
KoHcynbmaumy https://mikrotik.com/consultants

IlepBble maru:

[Tepen nopx/IOUeHNEM K UCTOUHUKY MATAHKWS TIPUKPEIUTE K YCTPOWCTBY MpUiaraemMble aHTEHHBI.
[TopktourTe KOMIbIOTEP K 0HOMY 13 nopToB Ethernet.

BcrassTe Mukpo SIM-KapTy B C/10T, paClo/IOKeHHBIH 1107, yCTPOUCTBOM.

ITopgxrounTe azfanTtep NMUTaHUSA K pa3beMy I10CTOSSHHOIO TOKa.

OTkpotite https://192.168.88.1 B Be6-Opay3epe, uToObI HaUaTh HACTPOUKY.

Wwms monb3oBaressi: admin, HalijuTe Mapo/ib Ha HaK/Ielke.

OG6HoBUTe yCTpPOUCTBO, 1ienkHyB ( Check_for_updates ) cripaBa 1 0OHOBUMB TIPOrpaMMHO€
ob6ecrieuerrie RouterOS mo nocsesHeit Bepcun. [Jo/mkHa ObITh ycTaHOB/eHA fielicTBytoias SIM-kapra.

Yrtob6bl 0OHOBUTH YCTPOMCTBO BPYUHYIO, TiepeliauTe 110 cchiike https://mikrotik.com/download.

Bribepure (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) makeTs! 71t 3TOTO
YCTPOWCTBA U 3arpy3ute ero Ha cBoi [1K.

3arpysuTe 3arpykeHHble nakeTbl B MeHio ( WebFig ) ( Files ) v mepe3arpy3ure yCTPOUCTBO.

OO6HoBIeHKe TIporpaMMHOT0 obecrieueHust RouterOS 110 mocnegHel Bepcur 06eCrieunT Ty dIyro
TPOM3BOAUTETLHOCTD, CTAOUILHOCTE U OOHOB/IEHUsT 6€30MacCHOCTH.

B mento ( QuickSet ) HacTpotiTe crienytoiee: Beibeprte cBOIO CTpaHy, YTOOBI IPUMEHUTD
HACTPOMKM Y HOPMATHBU CTPAHBI.

YcTaHOBHTe Maposib Ballleii 6eCripOBOAHOM CETH B JIEBOM TIOJIE.

YcraHoBUTE MapoJib MapLIPyTU3aTOPa B HIKHEM I10JIe.
HNudopmanusi mo TexHUKe 6e30MacHOCTH:



@ [lepen Hauasiom paboThl Ha JiroboM 06opyaoBanun MikroTik 03HaKOMETECH C OTTACHOCTSIMH,
CBSI3aHHBIMU C 3/IEKTPUYECKUMHU LIETIIMU, U 03HAKOMBTECH CO CTaH/IapPTHBIMU METOZaMHU
TIpeIOTBPAIleHHs] HeCUACTHBIX C/TyyaeB. YCTAHOBIIUK /I0JDKEH ObITh 3HAKOM C CETEBBIMU CTPYKTypaMH,
TePMUHAMU U KOHLIETII[USIMH.

@ licnonb3yliTe TONMBKO OI0K MATAHUS U aKCeCCyaphbl, YTBePXKJeHHbIe TIPOU3BOAUTENEM, U KOTODbIe
MOJKHO HaliTH B OPUTMHA/IbHOM yTIAKOBKE 3TOr0 MPOAYKTA.

® 5710 060pyZOBaHKe JJO/KHO ObITh YCTaHOB/IEHO 00yYeHHBIM U KBa/TM(HUIIMPOBAaHHBIM TIepPCOHATIOM
COTJIACHO 3TUM MHCTPYKLIUSIM TI0 YCTaHOBKe. YCTaHOBIIUK HECeT OTBEeTCTBEHHOCTh 3a TO, UTOOBI
yCTaHOBKa 000py/0BaHMsI COOTBETCTBOBA/Ia MeCTHBIM M Hal[MOHA/IbHBIM 3/IEKTPOTeXHUYeCKUM HOpMaM
v rpaBuiam. He mibITaiitech pa3dupaTb, peMOHTHPOBATh WK MOAUGMHUIIMPOBATE YCTPOMCTBO.

@ /laHHOe u3esve MpeAHa3HaYeHo /JIsi YyCTAaHOBKY BHYTPH MOMeIleHHst. XpaHHTe 3TOT IMPOAYKT BAAH
OT BO/|bl, OTH$1, BI&KHOCTU WJ/IU JKapKUX Cpef,.

@® MbI He MO>KEM rapaHTUPOBATh, UTO B pe3y/ibTaTe HelIPaBU/ILHOTO UCIO/Ih30BaHUS YCTPOMCTBA He
TPOU30M/IeT HeCUACTHBIX C/TyyaeB Win NMoBpexaeHu. [ToxanylicTta, MCrosib3ynTe 3TOT IPOAYKT C
OCTOPOKHOCTBIO U JIeMCTBYITE Ha CBOM CTpax U pUCK!

@ B ciyuae c60s1 yCTPOMCTBA OTK/IIOUMTE ero oT IuTaHus. CaMbiii ObICTPBIN criocob caenaTh 3TO -
OTCOEJUHUTH a/laTiTep MATAHUS OT 3/IeKTPUUYeCKOM PO3eTKU.
3anpeinaercs:

@ Okcrutyararys poyTepa (TOUKH JOCTYIIa) U €€ KOMITIEKTYOIIUX C TIOBPEXKAEHHBIMU IIHYPaMU
3/1IeKTPOIUTaHKS;

@ TloxktoueHre poyTepa (TOYKH [JOCTYTIA) U eé KOMITJIEKTYIOIIUX K CeTH 37IeKTPOITUTaHUsI TIpU
OTKPBITBIX KOPITyCax;

@ OTKpBIBaTHKOPIYC M3/ieusi, pa30dupaTh, U3B/I€KaTh 7T€KTPOHHBIE MOY/IM Y TIPOBOJUTH KaKue-1i00
PeMOHTHbIe PabOThbI BHE YC/IOBHI PEMOHTHOM OpraHU3aliyy.
TexHUUECKOe 00C/Ty)KUBaHHe:

@ Poyrep (TouKa f0CTyI1a) He TpebyeT IpoBeieHHs MPOPUIaKTHUeCKHUX PabOT U MO CTOSTHHOTO
TIPUCYTCTBUS SKCIUTyaTallMOHHOTO IepCcoHaria.

@ UiicTka Kopriyca OT TIbI/IU Y 3arpsisHeHUH BBIMOJHSETCS OyMa)KHbIMU 0€3BOPCOBBIMU CasieTKaMHu.

@ He Opoi3raiiTe BO/|0M B I1[e/TM U KOHTAKThI KOPITYCa U3/Ie/Hs.

@ 11/10X0 BBIBOASIIUECS CJIeIbI U MATHA Y/a/IsHTe U30TPOMUIOBLIM CITUPTOM.

TeKyuiuii peMoOHT:

@ Bce BU/bI PeMOHTA U3/le/Hs IOy CKAeTCS BBITIONMHSTD TOJIBKO aTTeCTOBaHHBIM TIePCOHA/IOM B
CePBUCHOM TIeHTpe TIPeATPUSATHUS-U3TOTOBUTEISI UK B IPYTOl YIIOJTHOMOYEHHOW U3rOTOBUTE/IEM
OpraHM3aLUH.



@ 3ameHa BbILIeJIINX U3 CTPOs TexHUYeCcKUX cpeficTB (TC) uszenus 10/pKHA OCYILeCTBIISTCS Ha
coorseTcTBytole TC, rpowegmue crielaabHble UCC/I[0BaHUSA U ClIeLIMalbHY0 [IPOBEPKY.
Xpanenue:

@ 1i31enus1, yriakoBaHHbIE B SAIIHK, C/IeYeT XPaHUTh B CK/Ia/[CKUX TTIOMEIIIeHUSIX TIPU OTHOCUTEJTbHAS
BI&YKHOCTh Bo3Ayxa He bosiee 85%, Hamure B BO3Zlyxe MapoB KUCJIOT, 1je/ioueid ¥ MpoYnx
arpeCcCHBHBIX TIPUMeCel He [0y CKaeTCsl.

TpancnopTupoBaHue:

@ TpaHCTIOPTUPYIOT U3/Ie/TUSI BCEMU BU/IAMH TPAHCIIOPTA B KPBITBIX TPAHCTIOPTHBIX CPe/ICTBAX B
COOTBETCTBUM C MPaBUIaMU [ePeBO3KY I'Py30B, JEUCTBYIOLIMX Ha JAHHOM BH/le TPAaHCIIOPTa.

@ TpaHCIIOPTHPOBAaHWE U XpaHEeHHe [O/DKHbI OCYIIeCTB/ISATHCS B YITAKOBKE (DMPMbI-U3TOTOBUTEJIS C
Co0/TF0ZIeHHeM YKa3aHHii TI0 OPUeHTAL[|H, 3all[|UTe, YK/Ia/Ke U JPYriX, HaHe CeHHbIX Ha YTIaKOBKY
yKa3aHui 0003HaUeHUH.

® B nomeleHUsX U TPAHCTIOPTHBIX CPE/ICTBAX He J0/DKHO ObITh MapOB WK a3p030Jiel arpeCcCUBHBIX WIH
BbI3bIBAIOILIMX KOPPO3UIO BeLeCTB.

@ YnakoBaHHbIE W3/le/HsI I0/DKHBI ObITh 3aKpeTuIeHbI IS TIPe/JOTBPAIleH s CTyYaifHbIX
HEKOHTPO/IMPYeMBbIX [TepeMellleHUH.

@ TpaHcnopTHpOBaHME, XPAHEHHWE U SKCITTyaTalysl He ZIOMYCTUMbI B YCIOBUSIX KOH/IEHCAIMU Baru 6e3
3aIUThI OT aTMOCGHEPHBIX 0CAZIKOB U MPSIMBIX CO/THEUHBIX JTyUeH.

Tl'apanTHiiHbIe 0053aTe/THCTBA:

TapaHTHIHBIN CPOK JKCITyaTaluy — He 6osiee 14 CyTOK CO /IHS peayiM3aliiy MOTpeOUTeto.

["apaHTHIHBIM CPOK XpaHeHUs u3fenni — 12 MecsLeB Co JHS U3TOTOB/IEHNUs.

HekauecTBeHHbIE n3aesins rpoadBelry 00s13aH 3aMEHUThH B CpPOKH, COrjiaCOBdAHHBIE C HOTPE6HT€J’I€M.

B cnyuae criopa o npuurMHax BO3HUKHOBEHHsI HeJ,0OCTaTKOB TOBapa npo/jaBel] (U3roTOBUTEb),
YIOTHOMOYEHHAs OpraHu3aLysi Wik yIoTHOMOYeHHbIN UH/IMBU/ya/IbHbIN MpeNIpUHUMATe b,
umroprep 00si3aHbl IPOBECTH IKCIIEPTH3Y TOBapa 3a CBOU CUeT.

® Cpok ycTpaHeHHs HeIOCTAaTKOB TOBAapa HE MOXKET IPEBbIIIAaTh COPOK MATh JIHEH.

@ /leiicTBUe rapaHTUMHBIX 00sI3aTe/TLCTB MPEKpaIaeTCs:
- TIPU HapyILlIeHUU TIoTpeOuTesIeM TTPaBU/I SKCIUTyaTal|ii, TPAaHCTIOPTUPOBAHUS M XPaHEHMS;
- Tipy 0OHapy)KeHUH MeXaHUUYeCKUX TIOBPEXKeHUM, C/ie/IOB BCKPBITHS, MTOTIHITOK
HeKBa/M(UIIMPOBAaHHOTO PEMOHTA;
- MpH 0OHapPY’KeHUH MPHU3HAKOB HEOPEXKHOTO 00pallieH s, peJHaMePEHHOTO TOBPEX/JeHUS
obopynoBaHus;
- TIpU TIOTIaZIaHUK BHYTPb 000pY/I0BaHMs TIOCTOPOHHUX TIPeIMETOB, XKUAKOCTeN U HaCEeKOMBIX;
- ipy 0OHapy)KeHUH TIPHU3HAKOB BO3/IeHCTBUSI HEMPeOo0IMMBbIX CUJI, TIPUBEALLINX K BBIXO/Y U3 CTPOSI
poyTepa (TOUKH JOCTYTIA).



YTuau3zanusa:

Bo u3bexkaHue 3arpsi3HeHUs1 OKPY KaroIel cpeibl He0OX0[UMO OT/Ie/TUTh YCTPOHCTBO OT OBITOBBIX
OTXO/IOB U YTHJIM3HUPOBATh €ro Oe30racHbIM CITIOCO00M, HarlpyuMep B CIiel[UabHO OTBEJIEHHBIX MeCTax.
O3HaKOMBTECH C TIPOTIelypaMU Ha/ijiekalel TpaHCIIOPTUPOBKH 000PYyI0BaHMUSI K CIeIHaTbHbIM
MeCTaM YTH/IU3aluu B BallleM perroHe.

Bo3jeiicTBre pajjHOYACTOTHOrO M3aydeHUsi. OT0 ycTpoiictBo MikroTik m0/DKHO OBITH yCTaHOB/IEHO
Y 9KCITyaTUpoBaThCs He O6/mike 20 CAHTUMETPOB OT Balllero Tesa, MpodeCcCUOHATLHOTO TI0/Ib30BaTelIs
WU IITUPOKOM TTyO/TUKH.

YacToTHBIN AHANAa30H MoujHocTh nepejaTurKa

2400-2483.5 MI'y, 5150-5350 MT'L, 5650-
5850 MI'yg

*[loCTymHbIe YaCTOTHbIE KaHalbl MOTYT pa3/MuaThbCsi B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT MOJeNd TIPOAYKTa U
cepTUdUKaLIUK.

<100 mBT

[MpousBoautesns: Mikrotikls SIA, ynuiia Yausic 2, Pura, JlatBusi, LV1039.

WHudopmaliiusi o jaTe U3roTOB/IEHUS YCTPOMCTBA YKa3aHa B KOHIle CePUMHOr0 HOMepa Ha ero Hak/ielke
yepe3 1po0Ob. lepBast ipdpa o3HauaeT HoMep roja (rocseAHss ydpa roga), ABe MOCaeAyIOIIMe
03HaYaroT HOMep HeJesu.

Bo u3bexkaHue 3arpsi3HeHUsT OKPY KaroIel cpe/ibl He0OX0[UMO OT/Ie/TUTh YCTPOHCTBO OT OBITOBBIX
OTXO/IOB U YTHJIM3UPOBATh €ro 0e30racHbIM CITIOCO00M, HarlpyuMep B CITel[Ua/IbHO OTBEJIeHHBIX MeCTax.
O3HaKOMBTECH C TIPOTIelypaMU Hajijlekalel TpaHCIIOPTUPOBKH 000PYyI0BaHUSI K CIeIaTbHbIM
MeCTaM YTH/IM3alliU B BallleM peruoHe.

WsrortoBurens: SIA Mikrotikls, Aizkraukles iela 23, Riga, LV-1006, JlatBus, support@mikrotik.com.
Cnenano B Kurae, JlatBuu wim JIutee

[Mpopykuus MikroTik, nocraBnisiemasi B EBpa3uiiCKuii TaMO)KeHHBIM COH03, OLIeHUBAeTCsl COTIaCHO
COOTBETCTBYIOIIIUM TpeOoBaHUsIM U MapKupyeTcs 3HakoM EAC.

EAL

UA - Ykpaincbka. KopoTkuii nocioHukK:

et npucmpiti nompi6Ho oHogumu 0o RouterOS v7.7 abo ocmaHHboi cmabinbHoi 8epcii, ujob
3abe3neyumu 8i0nogioHicmb Micyegum Hopmam enaou!

Kinyesi kopucmyeaui Hecymb 8i0nogioanbHicmb 3a 00MpUMAHHs Micyesux npasu, 8KAIOUAKUU
(hyHKUiOHYBAHHS 8 MeXHCax 3aKOHHUX YACMOMHUX KAHA1i8, BUXIOHY NOMmMyXcHiCmb, 8uMo2U 00 Kabenie



ma sumoau wjodo 8ubopy ouHamiuHoi uacmomu (DFS). Bci padionpucmpoi MikroTik noguHHi 6ymu
ecmawoeseHi 8i0nogioHo 0o iHCMpyKuyill.

ILeti kopomkuti nocibHuk cmocyembcsi moodeni: S5 3UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA.

Lle npucmpiti 6e3dpomoeoi mepedici. Bu modiceme 3Halimu Hazey mModeni npodyKmy Ha emukemuyi
kopnycy (ID).

Byob nacka, eidgidatime cmopiHKy nocibHuka Kopucmyeaua Ha https://mt.lv/um-ua 011 nogHoi
OHO8/1eHOT nocibHuKa kopucmyeaud. Abo ckaHylime QR-Ko0 3a 00nomMo20t0 MOOiTbHO20 menedoHy.

Hatisaxcausiwi mexHiuHi Xapakmepucmuku Ybo20 8upoby MOXCHA 3HAUMU Ha OCMAHHill cmopiHyi
Yb020 KOPOMKO20 NOCIOHUKA.

TexHiuni xapakmepucmuku, 6powlypu ma dooamkoea iHghopmayis npo npooyKyiro
Ha https://mikrotik.com/products

IMocibHUK 3 HanawmyeaHHsi NPO2pPAMHO20 3abe3neueHHs1 Ha eawlili Mogi 3 do0amkoeoto iHgopmayiero
MOJKCHA 3Halimu 3a nocunaHHsm https://mt.lv/help

SIkwo eam nompibHa donomMo2a 3 HaAAWMyB8aHHSIM, 36epHiMbCsl 00
KoHCynbmaHma https://mikrotik.com/consultants

ITepuii Kpoku:

@ Tlepe/ miIKTFOUEHHSIM [0 JPKEperia )KUBJIeHHs TIPUEIHANTe /10 TIPUCTPOIO HaJlaHi aHTeHH!.
@ [TigxmouiTh KOMIT' FOTEp A0 ofHoro 3 TopTiB Ethernet.

@ Bcraste Mikpo-SIM-KapTy B C/IOT, pO3TalllOBaHUM ITi/| IPUCTPOEM.

@ Ilik1roUiTh a/janTep KUB/IEHHS JI0 THi3[a MOCTIHHOTO CTPYMY.

@ Bigkpuiite https://192.168.88.1 y cBoeMy Beb-Tieper/sifiadi, 11100 3amycTUTH KOoHGirypariito.

@ [M's KopucTyBada: admin, 3HaMiTh TTApPO/Ib HAa HAK/IEMIIi.

@ OwnoBiTh npucTpil, HatucHyBIM (Check_for_updates) npaBopy4 Ta OHOBUBILIM ITPOTPaMHe
3abe3mneuenHst RouterOS fo ocranHboi Bepcii. [ToBuHHa OyTH BCcTaBneHa fiticHa SIM-kapra.

@ 11106 oHOBUTH MPUCTPiii BPyUHY, MepeiiTh 3a mocuiaHHsaM https://mikrotik.com/download

@ Buibepite (ARM64-routeros-7.7-arm64.npk, wifiwave2-7.7-arm64.npk) rmakeTu /s ibOr0 MPHUCTPOIO
Ta 3aBaHTaXTe Koro Ha cBii [1K.

@ 3aBaHTaXXTe 3aBaHTa)XeHi raketu 710 MeHto (WebFig) (Paiinm) Ta nepe3aBaHTaXKTe MPUCTPIH.

@ OHoBJieHHs MporpamMHoro 3abe3sneueHHs RouterOS /10 ocTaHHBOI Bepcii 3abe3rneunTth HaWKpariii
OHOBJIEHHSI POIYKTUBHOCTI, cTabifibHOCTI Ta be3mnexw.

® VY menro (QuickSet) BcTaHOBiTH HacTyrHe: BubepiTh CBOIO KpaiHy, 11100 3aCTOCYBaTH HACTPOUKHU
pery/toBaHHs KpaiHu.



@ BcTaHOBITE Maposib CBOET Oe3ApOTOBOI MepesKi B JTiIBOMY TOTi.

@ BcTaHOBITH CBill Maposb MapIIPyTU3aTOPa B HIXKHBOMY TIOJTI.
Indopmanis npo 6e3meKy:

@ [lepin HiXK TTpaLtoBaTy 3 Oyab-9KUM 061agHaHHAM MikroTik, ycBimomTe Hebe3mneKy, 1oB’si3aHy 3
eJIeKTPUYHUMU CXeMaMH, i 03HaloMTecs 3i CTaHapTHUMU MeTo/laMH 3ariobiraHHs HelljaCHUM
BUMa/IKaM. [HCTansATOp rMoBUHeH OyTH 3HaMOMMIA i3 MepeXXeBUMH CTPYKTypaMH, TepMiHaMH Ta
KOHLIETILIi SIMHU.

@ BukopucToByiiTe e 010K KUBJIEHHS Ta aKCeCyapy, CXBajleHi BADOOHUKOM, SIKi MOYKHA 3HAaWTH B
OpUTiHa/IbHIN YTaKOBL|i [IbOIO NIPOAYKTY.

@ Ile oOaziHaHHS Ma€ BCTAHOB/IIOBATU HAaBUEHMH Ta KBasli(hikoBaHUI MepCOHasI BiZIMOBIZAHO /10 1UX
iHCTPYKIIiii 31 BCTAaHOB/IEHHS. YCTAaHOBHUK Hece Bi/ITIOBi1a/IbHICTh 3a Te, 1100 BCTaHOB/IEHHS
obafHaHHS BiAIMIOBi1a/io MiCI[eBHUM i HallioHAaTbHUM eJIeKTPUUHUM HopMaMm. He Hamaraiitecst
po3ibpaTH, BipeMOHTYBaTH Ui MOAM(IKyBaTH TIPUCTPIH.

@ [leit mpoyKT NMpU3HAUeHUH /1711 BCTAHOBJIEHHS BCepeivHi NMpuMiltieHb. TpumaiiTe 1ieli poAyKT mozaJti
Bi/] BOZIY, BOTHIO, BOJIOTOCTi ab0 rapsiuoro cepeioBHIIa.

@® Mu He MO)KEMO rapaHTyBaTH BiZICYyTHICTb HellJaCHUX BUTAZIKIB ab0 TMOIITKO/)KeHb Uepe3 HelpaBU/IbHe
BHUKOPHCTAHHS TTPUCTPOI0. BUKOpUCTOBYiTE 11ei MPOAYKT 00epeXXHO Ta Ha CBili cTpax i pu3uk!

@ Y pasi HecrpaBHOCTI MPUCTPOIO BiK/IIOUITh HOTO BiJ| >kuB/IeHHS. HalBummiA crocib e 3po6uTi —
Bi/l’€/THATH aJiariTep )KUBJIEHHS BiJl pO3eTKH.
Bniue pagiouacToTHoro BunpomMinoBanHsi: Le o6agHanns MikroTik Bignosizae Hopmam
pafiaiiiiiHoro oripoMiHeHHs1 €Bporelicbkkoro Coro3y, BCTaHOB/IEHUM [1J1s1 HEKOHTPO/IbOBAaHOTO
cepenopwuiia. Lle#t nmpuctpiii MikroTik cstiz BcTaHOBMIOBAaTH Ta €KCILTyaTyBaTy He 6mmkue 20
CaHTHMMeTpIB Bif| Ballloro Tisa, rmpodecioHasna UM LIKPOKOTo 3aray.

Bupo6nuk: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Pura, Jlatsis, LV1039.

Pob6oua yactora (MakcuMasbHa BUXiJjHa MOTYXKHICTB): 2400-2483.5 MI'1y (20 nbm), 5150-5250 MTI'1g
(23 nbm), 5250-5350 MI'yg (20 nbm), 5470-5725 MI'y (27 nbm), 5725-5825 MI'y (27 nbm).

CnpaBxuiMm Mikrotikls SIA 3asBssi€, 1[0 MapIIpyTH3aTOp Bi/J[IOBi/Ja€ OCHOBHMM BMUMOIaM Ta iHILIMM
BignoBigHUM To/1I0KeHHAM aupektvBu 2014/53/EC, a TakoX CyTTEBUM BHUMOraMm TexHiUuHOro
peryiaMeHTy pafiioobiafiHaHHS, 3aTBepykKeHoro roctaHoBor KabiHety MiHicTpiB Ykpainu Big 24
TpaBHs 2017 poky Ne 355.

I ekcrinyaTtariii B YkpaiHi HeoOXi/[HO OTpUMaTH [J03Bi/I Ha €KCIITyaTaLlifo Y TIOPSIAKY, 3aTBEPPKEHOMY
pitmenHsm HKP3I Bix 01.11.2012 Ne 559, 3apeectpoBaHoMy B MiHicTepCTBi oCTULiT YKpaiHU
03.01.2013 3a Ne 57/22589.

UKCA marking
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CE Declaration of Conformity
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C Hacrosiioro Mikrotikls SIA geknapupa, ue To3u TUI paguocbopbxeHue S53UG+M-
SHaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA e B cvotBercTBHE € JJupekrrBa 2014/53/EC. LisnoctHUAT
TekcT Ha EC feknapanusita 3a CbOTBETCTBUE MOXKeE /la Ce HAMepU Ha C/IeJHUS] UHTePHET
azapec: https://mikrotik.com/products

Timto Mikrotikls SIA prohlasuje, Ze typ radiového zarizeni SS53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-
TC&RG502Q-EA je v souladu se smérnici 2014/53/EU. Uplné znéni EU prohlaseni o shodé je
k dispozici na této internetové adrese: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hermed erklerer Mikrotikls SIA, at radioudstyrstypen S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-
TC&RG502Q-EA er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-
overensstemmelseserkleringens fulde tekst kan findes pa folgende
internetadresse: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hiermit erklart Mikrotikls SIA, dass der Funkanlagentyp S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-
TC&RG502Q-EA der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstdndige Text der EU-
Konformitatserklarung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse

verfiigbar: https://mikrotik.com/products

Me v napovoa o/n Mikrotikls SIA, dnAcvel 6Tt o padioeéonhiopog S53UG+M-
S5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA mAnpoi v odnyia 2014/53/EE. To mAnpeg keipevo g
dNAwong ovppopewong EE datiBeton oty akdAovdn 1otooeAida oto

Sadiktvo: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hereby, Mikrotikls SIA declares that the radio equipment type S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-
TC&RG502Q-EA is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet

address: https://mikrotik.com/products

Por la presente, Mikrotikls SIA declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico S53UG+M-
5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo
de la declaracion UE de conformidad est4 disponible en la direccién Internet

siguiente: https://mikrotik.com/products

Kéesolevaga deklareerib Mikrotikls SIA, et kdesolev raadioseadme tiitip S53UG+M-
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S5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL nouetele. ELi
vastavusdeklaratsiooni tdielik tekst on kdttesaadav jargmisel
internetiaadressil: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA vakuuttaa, ettd radiolaitetyyppi S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA
on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen tdysimittainen
teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: https://mikrotik.com/products

Le soussigné, Mikrotikls SIA, déclare que I'équipement radioélectrique du type S53UG+M-
S5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de
la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible a I'adresse internet

suivante: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-
TC&RG502Q-EA u skladu s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti
dostupan je na sljedecoj internetskoj adresi: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA igazolja, hogy a SS533UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA tipusu
radioberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU iranyelvnek. Az EU-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat teljes
szovege elérhet6 a kovetkez6 internetes cimen: https://mikrotik.com/products

Il fabbricante, Mikrotikls SIA, dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio S53UG+M-
5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA é conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. 1l testo completo della
dichiarazione di conformita UE é disponibile al seguente indirizzo

Internet: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hér med lysir Mikrotikls SIA pvi yfir ad S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA er i
samreemi vid grunnkrofur og adrar krofur, sem gerdar eru i tilskipun 2014/53/EU. Fullur texti
ESB samremisyfirlysingar er ad finna a eftirfarandi veffangi: https://mikrotik.com/products

AS, Mikrotikls SIA, patvirtinu, kad radijo jrenginiy tipas S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-
TC&RG502Q-EA atitinka Direktyva 2014/53/ES. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas
prieinamas Siuo interneto adresu: https://mikrotik.com/products

Ar So Mikrotikls SIA deklare, ka radioiekarta S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA
atbilst Direktivai 2014/53/ES. Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams Sada interneta
vietné: https://mikrotik.com/products

B'dan, Mikrotikls SIA, niddikjara li dan it-tip ta' taghmir tar-radju S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-
TC&RG502Q-EA huwa konformi mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE. It-test kollu tad-dikjarazzjoni ta'
konformita tal-UE huwa disponibbli f'dan l-indirizz tal-Internet li



gej: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hierbij verklaar ik, Mikrotikls SIA, dat het type radioapparatuur S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-
TC&RG502Q-EA conform is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-
conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd op het volgende

internetadres: https://mikrotik.com/products

c =z

Mikrotikls SIA erklerer herved at utstyret SS53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA er i
samsvar med de grunnleggende krav og gvrige relevante krav i direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fulle
teksten til EU-samsvarserkleringen er tilgjengelig pa felgende

internettadresse: https://mikrotik.com/products

oz

Mikrotikls SIA niniejszym o$wiadcza, ze typ urzadzenia radiowego S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-
TC&RG502Q-EA jest zgodny z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE. Pelny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE
jest dostepny pod nastepujacym adresem internetowym: https://mikrotik.com/products

—

O(a) abaixo assinado(a) Mikrotikls SIA declara que o presente tipo de equipamento de radio
P  S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA estd em conformidade com a Diretiva
T  2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaracdo de conformidade esta disponivel no seguinte
enderego de Internet: https:/mikrotik.com/products

Prin prezenta, Mikrotikls SIA declara ca tipul de echipamente radio S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-

g TC&RG502Q-EA este Tn conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declaratiei
UE de conformitate este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa internet: https://mikrotik.com/products

S Mikrotikls SIA tymto vyhlasuje, Ze radiové zariadenie typu S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-

K TC&RG502Q-EA je v sulade so smernicou 2014/53/EU. Uplné EU vyhlasenie o zhode je k
dispozicii na tejto internetovej adrese: https://mikrotik.com/products

S Mikrotikls SIA potrjuje, da je tip radijske opreme S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-TC&RG502Q-EA

L skladen z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na
naslednjem spletnem naslovu: https://mikrotik.com/products

S Héarmed forsdkrar Mikrotikls SIA att denna typ av radioutrustning S53UG+M-5HaxD2HaxD-

v TC&RG502Q-EA 6verensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstdndiga texten till EU-
forsakran om 6verensstimmelse finns pa féljande webbadress: https:/mikrotik.com/products

WLAN/WCDMA/LTE

WCDMA I 1922.4 MHz / 23dBm *



Operating Frequency / Maximum output power

Betriebsfrequenz / maximale Ausgangsleistung

Fréquence de fonctionnement / puissance de sortie
maximale

Frequenza operativa / massima potenza di uscita

Frecuencia de funcionamiento / potencia de salida

WCDMA III

WCDMA V

WCDMA
VIII

WLAN

WLAN

WLAN

WLAN

WLAN

WLAN

LTE Band 1

LTE Band 3

LTE Band 5

LTE Band 7

LTE Band 8

LTE Band 20

LTE Band 28

2.7dB

1712.4 MHz / 23dBm +
2.7dB

826.4 MHz / 23dBm = 2.7
dB

882.4 MHz / 23dBm + 2.7
dB

2400-2483.5 MHz /
20dBm

5150-5250 MHz / 23 dBm

5250-5350 MHz / 20 dBm

5470-5725 MHz / 27 dBm

5725-5825 MHz / 30 dBm

5850-5895 MHz / 14 dBm

2100 MHz / 23dBm + 2.7
dB

1800 MHz / 23dBm + 2.7
dB

850 MHz / 23dBm + 2.7
dB

2600 MHz / 23dBm + 2.7
dB

9500 MHz / 23dBm + 2.7
dB

800 MHz / 23dBm + 2.7
dB

700 MHz / 23dBm + 2.7
dB



maxima

Pabouasi yacToTa / MaKCUMasbHasi BBIXO[Hast
MOLL{HOCTb

LTE Band 32

LTE Band 34

LTE Band 38

LTE Band 40

LTE Band 42

LTE Band 43

5G NR Band
nl

5G NR Band
n3

5G NR Band
n’/

5G NR Band
n8

5G NR Band
n20

5G NR Band
n28

5G NR Band
n38

5G NR Band
n40

5G NR Band
n4l

5G NR Band
n’7

5G NR Band
n78

1500 MHz / 23dBm + 2.7
dB

2000 MHz / 23dBm + 2.7
dB

2600 MHz / 23dBm + 2.7
dB

2300 MHz / 23dBm + 2.7
dB

3500 MHz / 23, 26dBm +
3dB

3700 MHz / 23dBm + 3
dB

2100 MHz / 23dBm = 2
dB

1800 MHz / 23dBm + 2
dB

2600 MHz / 23dBm = 2
dB

9500 MHz / 23dBm + 2 dB

800 MHz / 23dBm + 2 dB

700 MHz / 23dBm + 2 dB

2600 MHz / 23dBm = 2
dB

2300 MHz / 23dBm = 2
dB

2500 MHz / 26dBm = 2
dB

3700 MHz / 26dBm = 2
dB

3500 MHz / 26dBm = 2
dB

This MikroTik device meets Maximum TX power limits per ETSI regulations. For more detailed
information see Declaration of Conformity above / Dieses MikroTik-Gerdt erfiillt die maximalen



Sendeleistungsgrenzwerte gemall ETSI-Bestimmungen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie oben in der
Konformitdtserklarung. Nédhere Informationen finden Sie oben in der Konformitatserklarung / Cet
appareil MikroTik respecte les limites de puissance TX maximale via les réglementations ETSI. Pour
plus d'informations, voir la déclaration de conformité ci-dessus / Questo dispositivo MikroTik soddisfa
i limiti di potenza massima TX tramite le normative ETSI. Per informazioni piu dettagliate consultare
la Dichiarazione di conformita sopra / Este dispositivo MikroTik cumple con los limites maximos de
potencia TX a través de las normas ETSI. Para obtener informacién mas detallada, consulte la
Declaracién de conformidad anterior / 3to ycrpotictBo MikroTik cooTBeTCTByeT orpaHUUeHUSIM
MaKCUMa/IbHOUM MOII[HOCTH Tiepefiauu coracHo nipaBuiaM ETSI. [I1s monyuenust 6osiee nogpo6HOM
uH(popMayu cM. [leknaparjuio COOTBETCTBUS BILLE.

The WLAN function for this device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5150 to 5350
MHz frequency range. / Die WLAN-Funktion dieses Gerits ist nur fiir die Verwendung in Innenrdumen
im Frequenzbereich 5150 bis 5350 MHz beschrénkt. / La fonction WLAN de cet appareil est limitée a
une utilisation en intérieur uniquement lorsqu'il fonctionne dans la gamme de fréquences 5150 a 5350
MHz. / La funzione WLAN per questo dispositivo é limitata all'uso interno solo quando si opera nella
gamma di frequenza da 5150 a 5350 MHz. / La funcion WLAN para este dispositivo estd restringida al
uso en interiores solo cuando se opera en el rango de frecuencia de 5150 a 5350 MHz. / ®yHKus
WLAN 151 3TOT0 yCTPONCTBA OrpaHWYeHa MCTI0/Ib30BaHUeM BHYTPH IOMelleHHsI TObKO MPU paboTte B
nmarna3oHe yacTtoT oT 5150 go 5350 MTI'w.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY CZ | DE

DK | EE EL ES FI FR | HR
/ HU IE IS IT LI LT LU
LV | MT | NL | NO | PL PT | RO

SE SI SK | TR [UK(NI)

(EN) Technical Specifications / (DE) Technische Spezifikationen
/ (FR) Spécifications techniques /(IT) Specifiche tecniche / (ES)
Especificaciones técnicas / (RU) TexHuueckue

Xxapakmepucmuku:

(EN) Product Power (EN) DC Adapter (EN) IP class (EN) Operating
Input Options Output Specification of the Temperature
(DE) Produkt (DE) enclosure (DE)Betriebstemperatu
Stromquellen Ausgangsspezifikatione (DE) IP- r

Optionen n des Klasse des (FR) température de
(FR) Options d'entrée Gleichstromadapters Gehauses fonctionnement
d'alimentation du (FR) Spécifications de (FR) Classe (IT) temperatura di
produit sortie de I'adaptateur de  IP du boitier esercizio
(IT) Opzioni di courant continu (IT) Classe IP (ES) Temperatura de
ingresso alimentazione (IT) Specifiche di uscita  della custodia funcionamiento

del prodotto dell'adattatore di (ES) Clase de (RU) Pa6ouasn



(EN) Technical Specifications / (DE) Technische Spezifikationen
/ (FR) Spécifications techniques /(IT) Specifiche tecniche / (ES)
Especificaciones técnicas / (RU) TexHuueckue

Xapakmepucmuku.

corrente continua
(ES) Especificaciones de

(ES) Opciones de salida del adaptador de
entrada de energia del corriente continua
producto (RU) BbixogHble
(RU) BapuaHTtsbI XapaKTePUCTHKH
BXO{HOH MOII{HOCTH ajianTepa noCTOSTHHOIO
POAYKTa TOKa
Current,
Voltage, V A
DCJack (12-28V 24
DC) 1.5

#72696

IP del recinto
(RU) Knacc
3allUThbI
Kopnyca IP

IP20

Temmneparypa

+0°..+70°C



